Firefox https://outlook.live.com/mail/0/sentitems/id/ AQMkKkADAwWATIWMTA...

LOCKE V. LOCKE 05-2017-DR-054881 05-2020-DR-036701

Michael Locke <mbl22885@msn.com>
Mon 8/29/2022 1:32 PM

To: kim@spacecoast <dmsatty. kim@gmail.com>

From: transcription <transcription@huseby.com>

Sent: Thursday, May 5, 2022 9:09 AM

To: mbl22885@msn.com <mbl22885@msn.com>

Subject: Motion to Dissolve linjunction - 04/22/2022 Transcripts 395907

Thank you for choosing Huseby for your transcription needs.

Please review for any corrections you would like to have made. Any information that was not
provided on the original request form, such as speaker names, dates, etc. can also be added. Once we
receive confirmation that the transcript can be finalized, these files will be considered your final copy.
If we do not receive confirmation on or before the 10th business days, the transcript will be finalized.
Any changes requested after that will incur additional fees.

For security, access to downloaded files via this link is limited to 7 days.

Please let us know if you have any questions or concerns.

If you are sending a reply after 6 pm EST or on the weekends and need immediate assistance,
please call 1-800-333-2082.

For support or ordering information please call:

Huseby, Inc.

1-800-333-2082
[../..]../[dyarborough/My%20Documents/Production/YesLaw/www.huseby.com]www.huseby.com

44 Huseby.com
e

GLOBAL LITIGATION SUPPORT
Connect with us!

85 YEARS or
TRADITION & EXCELLENCE

“‘a j .Uj i--.'-?Go green! Please consider the environment before printing this email.

Privacy/Privilege: This message and any files transmitted with it are intended for the sole use of the individual or entity to which they are addressed, and
may contain information that is subject to The Privacy Act, or that is privileged, confidential, and exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If you are
not the intended recipient, or the employee or agent responsible for delivering the message to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any
dissemination or distribution, including forwarding, copying or printing of this communication, is strictly prohibited. If you have received this
communication in error, please notify us immediately by telephone, and delete the original message and any attached files immediately. Huseby, Inc.,
Miller & Huseby, Fast Pace Reporting or any of its subsidiaries and affiliates will not be held liable for damage or loss resulting from the unintended or
unauthorized use of any information contained in this email or any attached files, or as a result of any additions or deletions of information originally

contained therein.

1of1 8/29/2022, 1:33 PM


https://nam12.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.huseby.com%2F&data=05%7C01%7C%7Cd1395c466656442d23eb08da2e9883c5%7C84df9e7fe9f640afb435aaaaaaaaaaaa%7C1%7C0%7C637873530187715361%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=SzW756i1ZFTArHal8W8KqOut1pPyI0gF%2FdlmJ%2Frpp9c%3D&reserved=0
https://nam12.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.huseby.com%2F&data=05%7C01%7C%7Cd1395c466656442d23eb08da2e9883c5%7C84df9e7fe9f640afb435aaaaaaaaaaaa%7C1%7C0%7C637873530187715361%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=SzW756i1ZFTArHal8W8KqOut1pPyI0gF%2FdlmJ%2Frpp9c%3D&reserved=0
https://nam12.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.huseby.com%2F&data=05%7C01%7C%7Cd1395c466656442d23eb08da2e9883c5%7C84df9e7fe9f640afb435aaaaaaaaaaaa%7C1%7C0%7C637873530187715361%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=SzW756i1ZFTArHal8W8KqOut1pPyI0gF%2FdlmJ%2Frpp9c%3D&reserved=0
https://nam12.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.facebook.com%2FHusebyCourtReporting&data=05%7C01%7C%7Cd1395c466656442d23eb08da2e9883c5%7C84df9e7fe9f640afb435aaaaaaaaaaaa%7C1%7C0%7C637873530187715361%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=nc1EXRzVnpvvYCQliDLN8EQQqiioKOSyUOzkYDH0BNg%3D&reserved=0
https://nam12.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.facebook.com%2FHusebyCourtReporting&data=05%7C01%7C%7Cd1395c466656442d23eb08da2e9883c5%7C84df9e7fe9f640afb435aaaaaaaaaaaa%7C1%7C0%7C637873530187715361%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=nc1EXRzVnpvvYCQliDLN8EQQqiioKOSyUOzkYDH0BNg%3D&reserved=0
https://nam12.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.facebook.com%2FHusebyCourtReporting&data=05%7C01%7C%7Cd1395c466656442d23eb08da2e9883c5%7C84df9e7fe9f640afb435aaaaaaaaaaaa%7C1%7C0%7C637873530187715361%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=nc1EXRzVnpvvYCQliDLN8EQQqiioKOSyUOzkYDH0BNg%3D&reserved=0
https://nam12.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Ftwitter.com%2Fhuseby&data=05%7C01%7C%7Cd1395c466656442d23eb08da2e9883c5%7C84df9e7fe9f640afb435aaaaaaaaaaaa%7C1%7C0%7C637873530187715361%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=Io1Dyl0C9tkTSC88LWd1PnplDhH8cGB7sb%2B4S0mnTUo%3D&reserved=0
https://nam12.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Ftwitter.com%2Fhuseby&data=05%7C01%7C%7Cd1395c466656442d23eb08da2e9883c5%7C84df9e7fe9f640afb435aaaaaaaaaaaa%7C1%7C0%7C637873530187715361%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=Io1Dyl0C9tkTSC88LWd1PnplDhH8cGB7sb%2B4S0mnTUo%3D&reserved=0
https://nam12.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Ftwitter.com%2Fhuseby&data=05%7C01%7C%7Cd1395c466656442d23eb08da2e9883c5%7C84df9e7fe9f640afb435aaaaaaaaaaaa%7C1%7C0%7C637873530187715361%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=Io1Dyl0C9tkTSC88LWd1PnplDhH8cGB7sb%2B4S0mnTUo%3D&reserved=0
https://nam12.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.linkedin.com%2Fcompany%2Fhuseby-inc.&data=05%7C01%7C%7Cd1395c466656442d23eb08da2e9883c5%7C84df9e7fe9f640afb435aaaaaaaaaaaa%7C1%7C0%7C637873530187715361%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=srTimY%2FzslC9%2FJrlOKcaWnwBKAKo4yb%2BzI9L7jcct2o%3D&reserved=0
https://nam12.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.linkedin.com%2Fcompany%2Fhuseby-inc.&data=05%7C01%7C%7Cd1395c466656442d23eb08da2e9883c5%7C84df9e7fe9f640afb435aaaaaaaaaaaa%7C1%7C0%7C637873530187715361%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=srTimY%2FzslC9%2FJrlOKcaWnwBKAKo4yb%2BzI9L7jcct2o%3D&reserved=0
https://nam12.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.linkedin.com%2Fcompany%2Fhuseby-inc.&data=05%7C01%7C%7Cd1395c466656442d23eb08da2e9883c5%7C84df9e7fe9f640afb435aaaaaaaaaaaa%7C1%7C0%7C637873530187715361%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=srTimY%2FzslC9%2FJrlOKcaWnwBKAKo4yb%2BzI9L7jcct2o%3D&reserved=0
https://nam12.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.huseby.com%2Fblog%2F&data=05%7C01%7C%7Cd1395c466656442d23eb08da2e9883c5%7C84df9e7fe9f640afb435aaaaaaaaaaaa%7C1%7C0%7C637873530187715361%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=9ETghwGMfDXqh0ps55NyqvkrmMeclr5cEslWyRuULhI%3D&reserved=0
https://nam12.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.huseby.com%2Fblog%2F&data=05%7C01%7C%7Cd1395c466656442d23eb08da2e9883c5%7C84df9e7fe9f640afb435aaaaaaaaaaaa%7C1%7C0%7C637873530187715361%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=9ETghwGMfDXqh0ps55NyqvkrmMeclr5cEslWyRuULhI%3D&reserved=0
https://nam12.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.huseby.com%2Fblog%2F&data=05%7C01%7C%7Cd1395c466656442d23eb08da2e9883c5%7C84df9e7fe9f640afb435aaaaaaaaaaaa%7C1%7C0%7C637873530187715361%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=9ETghwGMfDXqh0ps55NyqvkrmMeclr5cEslWyRuULhI%3D&reserved=0

PAIGE ANN LOCKE vs MICHAEL BASSLOCKE
Motion to Dissolve linjunction on 04/22/2022

o o0 A W N P

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

IN THE CI RCU T COURT OF THE ElI GATEENTH JUDI Cl AL Cl RCUI T,
| N AND FOR BREVARD COUNTY, FLORI DA

CASE NO.: 05-2020-DR-036701- XXXX- XX
05-2017- DR- 054881- XXXX- XX

PAI GE ANN LOCKE,
Petitioner,

ver sus

M CHAEL BASS LOCKE,

Respondent .

TRANSCRI PT OF MOTI ON TO DI SSOLVE | NJUNCTI ON
and
EVMERGENCY MOTI ON FOR CONTEMPT AND ENFORCEMENT

DATE: April 22, 2022

PLACE: Moore Justice Center
2825 Judge Fran Jam eson Wy
Viera, Florida 32940

BEFORE: Honorable Jessica j. Recksiedler
Circuit Judge

These proceedings were digitally recorded and the
follow ng was transcri bed by:

Deni se D. W/ cox
Court Reporter/Digital Transcriptionist

Ki ng Reporting
A Huseby Conpany
14 Suntree Pl ace, #101
Mel bourne, Florida 32940
(321) 242-8080

www.huseby.com Huseby Global Litigation 800-333-2082


http://www.huseby.com

PAIGE ANN LOCKE vs MICHAEL BASSLOCKE
Motion to Dissolve linjunction on 04/22/2022

Page 2

© 0 N o g A~ w N P

N
)

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

A-P-P-E-A-RA-NCE-S

FOR THE PETI TI ONER:
DEBORAH SM TH, ESQUI RE
1980 N Atlantic Ave, Suite 601
Cocoa Beach, Florida 32931
FOR THE RESPONDENT:

LESLI E FERDERI GOS, ESQUI RE
10454 Birch Tree Lane
W ndernere, Florida 34786-8013
ALSO PRESENT:

PAl GE ANN LOCKE, Petitioner
M CHAEL BASS LOCKE, Respondent

www.huseby.com Huseby Global Litigation

800-333-2082


http://www.huseby.com

PAIGE ANN LOCKE vsMICHAEL BASSLOCKE

Motion to Dissolve linjunction on 04/22/2022 Page 3
1 | -N-D E- X
2 PROCEEDI NGS: 4
3 MOTI ON TO DI SSOLVE | NJUNCTI ON: 4
4 RESPONDENT' S W TNESSES:
5 PAI GE ANN LOCKE
Di rect Exam nation by M. Ferderi gos: 6
6 Cross Exanmi nation by Ms. Smth: 19
Redi rect Exam nation by Ms. Ferderi gos: 30
7 Court questi ons: 35
8 M CHAEL BASS LOCKE
D rect Exam nation by Ms. Ferderi gos: 41
9 Cross Exam nation by Ms. Smth: 44
Court questi ons: 51
10
COURT' S RULI NG  MOTI ON DENI ED 53
11
EMERGENCY MOTI ON FOR CONTEMPT AND ENFORCEMENT 54
12
COURT' S RULI NG 63
13
CERTI FI CATE: 72
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

www.huseby.com Huseby Global Litigation 800-333-2082


http://www.huseby.com

PAIGE ANN LOCKE vsMICHAEL BASSLOCKE

Motion to Dissolve linjunction on 04/22/2022 Page 4

1 VIERA FLORIDA, APRIL 22, 2022

2 (Wher eupon, these proceedings were transcri bed
3 froma digital recording.)

4 NOTE - Every effort has been made to

5 correctly identify speakers, but due to the nature
6 of recordings this is sometinmes inpossible.

7 NOTE - Efforts have been made not to

8 transcribe any obvious attorney/client privileged
9 conversations, and transcriptionist is not

10 responsi bl e for any inadvertent transcription of
11 such conversati ons.

12 (Wher eupon, the follow ng proceedings were had
13  before the Court:)

14 THE COURT: -- we'll take care of that

15 first. The other case, the 2017-DR- 54881,

16 regardi ng the emergency notion, we'll take care of
17 after. Al right.

18 So, essentially, Ms. Ferderigos -- so, just
19 for the record, we both have Ms. Smth for the
20 Petitioner, Ms. Ferderigos for Respondent. And
21 it's your notion to resolve and void the
22 I njunction, so you may proceed.
23 MS. FERDERI GOS: Ckay, Your Honor. | don't
24 need to do an opening. | was just going to go
25 into testinony.

www.huseby.com Huseby Global Litigation 800-333-2082


http://www.huseby.com

PAIGE ANN LOCKE vsMICHAEL BASSLOCKE

Motion to Dissolve linjunction on 04/22/2022 Page 5
1 THE COURT: That's totally fine. |[|'ve read
2 -- I'mvery famliar with this case.
3 M5. FERDERI GOS:  Ckay.
4 THE COURT: And | also read the notion.
5 MS. FERDERIGOS: (kay. | would like to call
6 Pai ge Locke as ny first wtness.
7 THE COURT: (kay.
8 MS. FERDERI GOS: And Your Honor, would you
9 like me to stand at the podiumor sit here?
10 THE COURT: Well, you can stand there or you
11 can stand at the podium but | just prefer that
12 you stand.
13 MS. FERDERI GOS: Stand. Ckay. | go to the
14 podi um
15 THE COURT: Ms. Locke, if you could cone
16 forward, raise your right hand, and be ready to be
17 swor n.
18 (Wher eupon, the wi tness approaches the clerk to
19  be sworn.)
20 THE CLERK: Raise your right hand, please.
21 Do you solemmly swear or affirmthe
22 testinmony you shall give in this matter wll be
23 the truth, the whole truth, and nothing but the
24 truth, so help you, God?
25 MS. LOCKE: Yes.

www.huseby.com Huseby Global Litigation 800-333-2082


http://www.huseby.com

PAIGE ANN LOCKE vsMICHAEL BASSLOCKE

Motion to Dissolve linjunction on 04/22/2022 Page 6
1 THE COURT: You may have a seat, ma'am
2 (Wher eupon, the witness was seated on the
3 wtness stand.)
4 MS. FERDERI GOS: May | proceed, Your Honor?
5 THE COURT: You may.
6 MS. FERDERI GOS:  Okay.
7 WHEREUPQON,
8 PAI GE ANN LOCKE,
9 Having first been duly sworn, testified upon
10 her oath, as foll ows:
11 DI RECT EXAM NATI ON
12 BY Ms. FERDERI GOS:
13 Q M. Locke, it is true that you -- or that
14 M. Locke has received health care services fromthe
15 Viera VA clinic, correct?
16 A Yes.
17 Q ay. And M. Locke has received these
18 services for 14 -- around 14 years, correct?
19 A. | don't believe so, no.
20 Q He received these services while you were
21 married to him fromthe --
22 A. In the beginning of our marriage, yes.
23 Q ay. And M. Locke went at |east nonthly for
24  these services at the Viera VAclinic, correct?
25 A. | don't Dbelieve so, no.

www.huseby.com Huseby Global Litigation 800-333-2082


http://www.huseby.com

PAIGE ANN LOCKE vsMICHAEL BASSLOCKE

Motion to Dissolve linjunction on 04/22/2022 Page 7
1 Q How often do you recall himgoing there?
2 A. | recall himgoing once.
3 Q One time?
4 A Yes.
5 Q Wasn't he going for mental health issues?
6 A, He was receiving nental health fromKristen
7 \Wallace, | believe. She's not part of the VA
8 Q And was this during your narriage?
9 A Yes.
10 Q And there would -- there would not have been
11  another VA clinic, would there have been, for M. Locke
12 togotoin this area?
13 A. In Brevard County?
14 Q Correct.
15 A. There is a clinic in Pal mBay.
16 Q Ckay. But you had no know edge of M. Locke
17 ever going to Pal mBay, correct?
18 A. | do not, no.
19 Q And you were seeking enploynment in 2020,
20 correct?
21 A, No.
22 Q What year was that, that you were seeking
23 enpl oynent ?
24 A. | was not seeking enploynment. | was contacted
25 by the VA and | was offered a job. It was not -- | did

www.huseby.com Huseby Global Litigation 800-333-2082


http://www.huseby.com

PAIGE ANN LOCKE vs MICHAEL BASSLOCKE
Motion to Dissolve linjunction on 04/22/2022 Page 8

© o0 N oo o1 B~ wWw N

N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
52 W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B, O

25

not apply for the job.

Q So, how did the VA know who you were to ask you
for a job?

A | worked with themregularly through the
hospital, when | worked at Hol mes Regi onal .

Q And when exactly did they contact you?

A Oh, man. That woul d have been probably
Novenber, maybe COctober, of 2020.

Q GCkay. And this was while there was an active
I njunction against M. Locke, correct?

A It was while M. Locke was incarcerated.

Q Ckay. But there was an injunction, as well?

A Yes.

Q And you never -- you were never informed that
M. Locke was no |longer receiving services fromViera VA
clinic, were you?

A No.

Q And you accepted the job at Viera VA clinic,
correct?

A, Ten nonths later, yes.

Q Gkay. And what are your hours at Viera VA
clinic?

A. Eght AMto 4:30 PM Monday through Friday.

Q And those would be along the sane hours that if

M. Locke were to have to go to the Viera VA clinic, he

www.huseby.com Huseby Global Litigation 800-333-2082


http://www.huseby.com

PAIGE ANN LOCKE vsMICHAEL BASSLOCKE

Motion to Dissolve linjunction on 04/22/2022 Page 9

1 would have to go, correct?

2 A. | don't know.

3 Q Those are the operating hours of the Viera VA
4 clinic?

5 A. No, seven to five and Saturdays they are open
6 fromseven to noon

7 Q ay. And you knew that there was at |east a
8 possibility that you could have seen M. Locke at this
9 facility, correct?

10 A Yes.

11 Q And when you -- when you exchanged your

12 children at school or daycare, were there other parents
13 and faculty around?

14 A. At which tine?

15 Q Any tine you did exchanges at the school or at
16 a daycare?

17 A.  Sonetimes yes and sometinmes no.

18 Q Ws it nore likely that parents and faculty
19 would be there or less |ikely?
20 MS. SMTH. |I'mgoing to object to the
21 question. You need to narrowit, in ternms of
22 tine.
23 THE COURT: What's the -- what's the | ega
24 obj ection?
25 M5. SMTH. It's not clear.

www.huseby.com Huseby Global Litigation 800-333-2082


http://www.huseby.com

PAIGE ANN LOCKE vsMICHAEL BASSLOCKE

Motion to Dissolve linjunction on 04/22/2022 Page 10
1 M5. FERDERIGOS: | can restate it.
2 THE COURT: (kay.
3 BY Ms. FERDERI GOS:
4 Q M. Locke, what were the times that you
5 exchanged your kids at the daycare or the school ?
6 A. | believe it was six o'clock.
7 Q At night or in the norning?
8 A. At night.
9 Q At night?
10 A Hm hmm
11 Q Was it always six o'clock at night that you
12 exchanged?
13 A | don't recall, it's been years.
14 Q D d you ever exchange the kids after school ?
15 A | don't recall. | -- after school, six o'clock
16 is after school, so, yes.
17 Q At the close of school, when the school was
18 actually letting out, did you ever exchange the kids
19  then?
20 A Are we tal king about the Child Devel opnent ?
21 Q \Well, we'll start with the Child Devel opnent.
22 A.  They closed at eight o'clock.
23 Q At night?
24 A Yes, nma'am
25 Q GCkay. So, when you woul d exchange the Kids,

www.huseby.com Huseby Global Litigation 800-333-2082


http://www.huseby.com

PAIGE ANN LOCKE vs MICHAEL BASSLOCKE
Motion to Dissolve linjunction on 04/22/2022 Page 11

© o0 N oo o1 B~ wWw N

I R S N e o e e e T =~ e
W N PO © O N o O M W N B, O

24
25

there would be faculty there, correct?

A Inside the building, yes. W exchanged outside
t he bui |l di ng.

Q Gkay. And at school, what time did you
exchange the kids?

A. Wi ch school ?

Q At the school, did you ever -- either child.
Did they ever attend any other institution than a
daycare?

A Yes, but we did not exchange at the school.

Q MWas this -- was there an injunction in place at
this point?

A Yes.

Q So, did-- the times that there wasn't an
injunction in place, then you woul d have exchanged at
the daycare, correct?

A Yes.

Q And it is true that your final judgment
actual Iy mandates that you exchange either at daycare,
school, or M. Locke's father's home, correct?

A. | don't believe so.

M5. FERDERI GOS:  Your Honor, I'd just like
to take judicial notice to the final judgment that
was enter ed.

THE COURT: So taken.

www.huseby.com Huseby Global Litigation 800-333-2082


http://www.huseby.com

PAIGE ANN LOCKE vsMICHAEL BASSLOCKE

Motion to Dissolve linjunction on 04/22/2022 Page 12
1 M5. FERDERI GOS:  Ckay.
2 THE COURT: Actually, | take judicial notice
3 of the entire court file for both cases.
4 MS. FERDERI GOS:  Ckay.
5 BY Ms. FERDERI GOS:
6 Q And yet you, on Cctober 29th, in an Qur Famly
7 Wzard text message, you had actually told M. Locke to
8 neet you at a ballpark, correct?
9 A In 2019?
10 Q Correct.
11 A. | don't recall the exact content. Wuld you
12 like nme to recount the situation?
13 Q | actually can refresh your recollection, if
14  you'd Iike.
15 A.  |f you coul d.
16 M5. FERDERI GOS:  Your Honor, may | approach?
17 THE COURT: Yes, what are you approaching
18 wi th?
19 MS5. FERDERI GOS: This is an Qur Famly
20 W zard.
21 THE COURT: (kay. And do you want to --
22 pl ease show Ms. Smith.
23 MS. FERDERI GOS:  Yes.
24 M5. SMTH. Refresh recollection has to do
25 with a statement that was nade under oath. That's

www.huseby.com Huseby Global Litigation

800-333-2082


http://www.huseby.com

PAIGE ANN LOCKE vsMICHAEL BASSLOCKE

Motion to Dissolve linjunction on 04/22/2022 Page 13
1 not an appropriate refresh of recollection.
2 THE COURT: Overruled. Anything can be used
3 to refresh recollection. So, overruled.
4 M5. FERDERIGOS: Did you want to take a | ook
5 at it?
6 (Whereupon, Ms. Ferderigos shows docunent to
7 Ms. Snith.)
8 M5. FERDERI GOS:  May | approach?
9 THE COURT: You may.
10 (Whereupon, Ms. Ferderigos hands docunment to
11 the witness.)
12 THE WTNESS: Thank you.
13 BY Ms. FERDERI GOS:
14 Q M. Locke, do you recognize that witten
15 comunication in Qur Famly Wzard, between you and
16 M. Locke?
17 A | do.
18 Q Does it refresh your recollection as to whether
19 or not you initiated neeting for an exchange at a
20  bal | park?
21 A | indicated I can neet you at Rhodes Park at
22 6:30 or | can neet you at the daycare at 5:40.
23 Q So, you offered to neet himat the ball park,
24 correct?
25 A. O the daycare, correct.

www.huseby.com Huseby Global Litigation 800-333-2082


http://www.huseby.com

PAIGE ANN LOCKE vsMICHAEL BASSLOCKE

Motion to Dissolve linjunction on 04/22/2022 Page 14

1 Q Gkay. And you -- had you been to the ballpark
2 before?

3 A | grewup in West Mel bourne, |'ve been there

4  for 40 years.

5 Q And what tine of day was this that you were

6 going to the ball -- or that you were initiating

7 possibly exchanging at the ball park?

8 A The nessage says | can nmeet you at Rhodes Park
9 at 6:30-ish, so | inmagine it was 6:30-ish.

10 Q And do you know if it was a weekday or weekend?
11 A Well, we were in daycare, so it was likely a
12 weekday, but | can't say for certain.

13 Q Gkay. And you -- you wouldn't know, wth

14  certainty, whether or not anybody would be present at
15 that ballpark, would you?

16 A. | was going for nmy daughter's soft bal

17 practice, so | assume that there would be people

18 present.

19 Q And what -- so your daughter was actually
20 playing softball the particular night that you did this
21  exchange?
22 A | believe it -- it was either a gane or a
23 practice. On, it was a game. Yeah, she had a softbal
24  gane at Rhodes Park.
25 Q And where exactly did you do the exchange at

www.huseby.com Huseby Global Litigation 800-333-2082


http://www.huseby.com

PAIGE ANN LOCKE vsMICHAEL BASSLOCKE

Motion to Dissolve linjunction on 04/22/2022 Page 15

1 the ballpark?

2 A Initially, | don't knowif you're famliar wth
3 the ballpark. There is a circular road that runs

4 through it. Initially, | parked on the side of the main
5 road and waited for M. Locke at that point.

6 Q kay. And you didn't have a police escort you,
7 did you?

8 A No.

9 Q You arrived al one to exchange your child?

10 A | was trying to -- do you want ne to go into

11  narrative or --

12 Q No, I'mjust -- I"mjust asking, as far as

13 another adult being present. It's a yes or no question.
14 A No.

15 Q You didn't have anybody el se present?

16 A, There was approxi mately 200 people at the park.
17  So, present, like, in the car with ne, no.

18 Q GCkay. And is this -- and you took a video of
19 this, didn't you?
20 A The end of it, | did, vyes.
21 Q And that was what you brought to the court for
22 the trial, correct?
23 A Yes.
24 Q And nobody el se appeared in that video, did
25  they?

www.huseby.com Huseby Global Litigation 800-333-2082


http://www.huseby.com

PAIGE ANN LOCKE vsMICHAEL BASSLOCKE

Motion to Dissolve linjunction on 04/22/2022 Page 16
1 THE COURT: The Court is aware of the video.
2 M5. FERDERI GOS:  Ckay.
3 THE COURT: | already saw the video.
4 M5. FERDERI GOS: That's okay. | won't get
5 into that then. Ckay.
6 BY Ms. FERDERI GOS:
7 Q And it is true that you also, during one of the
8 exchanges, had waited at M. Locke's father's hone until
9 M. Locke arrived, correct?
10 A I'msorry?
11 Q In one of the exchanges that you had with
12 M. Locke, during or around the sanme time, 2019, or
13 2020 --
14 A, Absolutely not.
15 Q You never waited until M. Locke arrived at his
16 father's house for himto get there?
17 A. Is your concept of around the same tine a year
18 later?
19 Q I'msorry, I'mnot understanding your answer.
20 A, The incident to which you're referring was a
21 year followng this. The incident to which you're
22 referring was the basis for ny entire injunction.
23 Q And that particular day, you actually waited
24  for M. Locke to get to the house, didn't you?
25 A No.

www.huseby.com Huseby Global Litigation 800-333-2082


http://www.huseby.com

PAIGE ANN LOCKE vsMICHAEL BASSLOCKE

Motion to Dissolve linjunction on 04/22/2022 Page 17

1 Q You didn't?

2 A | arrived at the time that | was suppose to

3 arrive and his father told me, "Are you sure you have

4  the right day, because | haven't heard from himand he

5 hasn't shown up." And at that point, he arrived. So,

6 no, | was not waiting for him

7 Q Ckay. But you didn't have to stay there, did

8 you?

9 A. | was md-conversation wth his father, trying
10 to determ ne the whereabouts of my children.

11 Q And M. Locke has not, aside fromresponding to
12 you -- since the injunction has been put into place,

13 M. Locke has not initiated any communication wth you,
14  has he?

15 A. He has frequently initiated communication with
16  ne

17 Q In regards to what, and when was this?

18 A.  The exact dates, you've already noticed the

19 court files, so ook at the violation of injunctions.
20 That would be all included in there. | would need to
21 refresh ny recollection again.
22 Q Are you -- are you able to conmunicate with him
23 in regards to parenting issues?
24 A Yes.
25 Q And so, was the nature of M. Locke's

www.huseby.com Huseby Global Litigation 800-333-2082


http://www.huseby.com

PAIGE ANN LOCKE vsMICHAEL BASSLOCKE

Motion to Dissolve linjunction on 04/22/2022 Page 18

1 comunication with you in regards to parenting issues?

2 A No, it was in regards to lyrics to a song where
3 he talks about stalking ne. It was in regards to other
4  threatening nmessages. And nost recently, | believe it

5 was two weeks ago, he referred to me as "Curvy Maggie --
6 [indiscernible] -- so, no, | do not think that that

7 pertains to our parenting.

8 Q And you have those witten conmrunication here

9 today?

10 A Yes, the Judge woul d have access. It's through
11  Qur Famly Wzard, as ordered.

12 Q And this was in the |ast year?

13 A This was two weeks ago.

14 Q And you reached out to M. Locke just

15 vyesterday, correct?

16 A Yes.

17 Q And when you petitioned for this injunction,

18 you were actually going through a dissolution of

19 narriage, correct?
20 A No, the narriage had been -- well, | guess it
21  had been since 2017. So, | -- yes, nost of the |ast
22 five years, we've been going through a dissolution of
23  nmarriage.
24 Q GCkay. And you're no |longer going through a
25 dissolution of nmarriage, correct?

www.huseby.com Huseby Global Litigation 800-333-2082


http://www.huseby.com

PAIGE ANN LOCKE vsMICHAEL BASSLOCKE

Motion to Dissolve linjunction on 04/22/2022 Page 19

1 A Correct.

2 Q Gkay. Andisn't it true that you want the

3 injunction to remain in place because you fear the

4 possibility of future harmperpetrated by M. Locke?

3) A Yes.

6 Q Is that everything? Is it the possibility of
7 future harmor anything else?

8 A I'mnot sure what else it would be.

9 Q ay.

10 M5. FERDERIGOS: | have no further

11 questi ons.

12 THE COURT: Cross?

13 CROSS EXAM NATI ON

14 BY M. SM TH:

15 Q M. Locke, this case has been going on -- the
16  divorce case went on for an inordinate amount of tine;
17 would you agree with ne?

18 A Yes.

19 Q During -- in the beginning, in the early tine
20 of 2017, 2018, where were the exchanges done of the
21  children?
22 A Initially, we exchanged children at -- well, at
23 various places. It's been so nany years, | can't recal
24  which years we did which things. W' ve exchanged them
25 at each other's homes, we've exchanged themat the

www.huseby.com Huseby Global Litigation 800-333-2082


http://www.huseby.com

PAIGE ANN LOCKE vsMICHAEL BASSLOCKE

Motion to Dissolve linjunction on 04/22/2022 Page 20
1 daycare, we've exchanged themin public neeting places.
2 Q Gkay. And did there cone a time when you
3 agreed through a stipulation that the exchanges woul d
4 either be at the sheriff's precinct in Ml bourne or that
5 M. Locke would drop the children off, or you, at his
6 dad's house, |leave, and then the other parent would cone
7 and pick themup. Ws that sort of a progression?
8 A Yes.
9 Q Gkay. And was that progression necessary as a
10 result of behaviors that caused you concern on the part
11 of M. Locke?
12 A Yes.
13 Q Okay. W're all famliar with the -- let's go
14  back. You were contacted, you testified, by the VA and
15 offered a job, correct?
16 A. Correct.
17 Q And was it a good job?
18 A Yes.
19 Q MWas it the best job you' ve ever been offered?
20 A Yes, ma'am
21 Q Ws it the nost noney you' ve ever been offered?
22 A Yes.
23 Q \Were the benefits the best you' ve ever had?
24 A, Absol utely.
25 Q GCkay. And the reason that you took that job

www.huseby.com Huseby Global Litigation 800-333-2082


http://www.huseby.com

PAIGE ANN LOCKE vsMICHAEL BASSLOCKE

Motion to Dissolve linjunction on 04/22/2022 Page 21
1 was to support your famly and run your household in the
2 best financial way you knew how?
3 A Yes.
4 Q Ckay. And during the nmarriage, you testified
5 earlier, that M. Locke was not treating with the VA for
6 atine; is that correct?
7 A. Correct.
8 Q GCkay. And then, is it your understanding that
9 there was a time when M. Locke was treating through
10 Tele-Heal th?
11 A.  Correct.
12 Q GCkay. And did -- if you had not accepted the
13 job, it would have affected you financially; is that
14  correct?
15 A Yes.
16 Q Ckay. Let's talk alittle bit about the
17  exchange at the ballpark. | want you to recall, were
18 there -- were there interactions between you and
19 M. Locke where you had agreed to exchange the children
20 earlier in the day?
21 A Yes.
22 Q And did that happen?
23 A.  No, he responded and said he would neet me at
24  the park at 6:30.
25 Q Ckay. Were you confortable with that?

www.huseby.com Huseby Global Litigation 800-333-2082


http://www.huseby.com

PAIGE ANN LOCKE vsMICHAEL BASSLOCKE

Motion to Dissolve linjunction on 04/22/2022 Page 22
1 A At the tine, yes, thinking it was a public
2 place with high visibility.
3 Q Gkay. And when you got to the -- you know, at
4 the location of the exchange, was M. Locke there?
5 A. M. Locke was there, because he cane up on ny
6 bunper at far nore than 30 mles an hour, tailed ne,
7 swerved around nme on a two-lane road with my child in ny
8 car and ny other two children in his, and bl ew past ne.
9 So, | was very much aware he was in the park.
10 Q GCkay. And then you had to follow himto where
11  he stopped so you coul d exchange the chil dren?
12 A. | could not find him so | parked on the main
13 circle road, in view of the ballpark parents.
14 Q How did you find hin®
15 A. He texted ne and insisted that | neet himin
16  the secluded parking |ot.
17 Q GCkay. And was the secluded -- were there any
18 people in this parking |ot?
19 A, No.
20 Q MWas it dark?
21 A Yes.
22 Q Dd M. Locke exchange the children in a nanner
23 that you were confortable wth?
24 A No.
25 Q Ckay.

www.huseby.com Huseby Global Litigation 800-333-2082


http://www.huseby.com

PAIGE ANN LOCKE vsMICHAEL BASSLOCKE

Motion to Dissolve linjunction on 04/22/2022 Page 23
1 M5. SMTH  And | would ask the Court to --
2 THE COURT: | already remenber the videos.
3 MS. SMTH  Ckay.
4 THE COURT: | already renember ny ruling
5 regardi ng the subject matter.
6 BY M. SMTH.
7 Q And when -- there cane a tine when you yelled
8 at M. Locke to back off. Were you -- were you afraid?
9 A. Very nuch.
10 Q Gkay. And M. Locke, did he do as you asked?
11 A. Initially he stopped and then he began
12 screaming at ne as | pulled away. | parked ny car
13 behind a dunpster and | called 911.
14 Q Ckay.
15 THE COURT: We already went through all of
16 this during the testinony.
17 M5. SMTH  Ckay.
18 BY M5. SM TH:
19 Q Then let's nove up to the day that the Court
20  has seen video of M. Locke pulling up behind --
21 forgetting to put the car in park. The kids are in the
22 car. The car is noving. He's flailing his arns. \here
23  -- where were you?
24 THE COURT: Wth all due respect, Ms. Smth,
25 | saw the video.

www.huseby.com Huseby Global Litigation 800-333-2082


http://www.huseby.com

PAIGE ANN LOCKE vsMICHAEL BASSLOCKE

Motion to Dissolve linjunction on 04/22/2022 Page 24

1 M5. SMTH. (kay.

2 THE COURT: So the Court can take ny own

3 characterization, rather than your

4 characteri zation.

5 BY Ms. SMTH.

6 Q Wuld it be -- you were there to pick up the
7 kids, right?

8 A.  Correct.

9 Q And had the court order been followed,

10 M. Locke woul d have dropped the kids off with his dad,
11 you woul d have picked themup, and things could have
12 gone snoothly, correct?

13 A. It's about a 10-m nute w ndow between him

14  dropping off and ne picking up, yeah.

15 Q ay. And but for himnot conplying with the
16 court order, that whole scene would have been avoi ded,
17  correct?

18 A.  Correct.

19 Q ay. There -- at the current time, when the
20 injunction first was entered, did M. Locke conply with
21 it?
22 A, Wen it was first entered --
23 Q Wen the tenporary injunction was put into
24  place, did he discontinue conmunicating with you?
25 A No.

www.huseby.com Huseby Global Litigation 800-333-2082


http://www.huseby.com

PAIGE ANN LOCKE vsMICHAEL BASSLOCKE

Motion to Dissolve linjunction on 04/22/2022 Page 25

1 Q GCkay. And did you report that to | aw

2 enforcenent?

3 A Yes.

4 Q Gkay. And is it your understanding that there
5 is a pending for violation of a pending donestic

6 violence injunction?

7 A. Miltiple charges, yes.

8 Q Gkay. Your -- does M. Locke continue to

9 contact you in violation of the injunction?

10 A Yes.

11 Q GCkay. And does he continue to contact you on
12 issues that are not regarding the children?

13 A Correct.

14 Q Okay. Does he continue to send you lyrics to
15  songs?

16 A, He sends ne quotes. |'mnot sure what they're
17  from

18 Q Ckay. Does he send you notes on websites to
19 contact?
20 A Yes.
21 Q GCkay. And anything having to do with the
22 children?
23 A No.
24 Q And nost recently, did he send you information
25 regarding -- or nost recently, you had Wl der, a medical

www.huseby.com Huseby Global Litigation 800-333-2082


http://www.huseby.com

PAIGE ANN LOCKE vsMICHAEL BASSLOCKE

Motion to Dissolve linjunction on 04/22/2022 Page 26
1 bill, that you shared with M. Locke, correct?
2 A Yes.
3 Q And when was that?
4 A, Yesterday.
5 Q GCkay. And did -- and did you tell himthat you
6 had paid, and what you'd pay, and what he should pay?
7 A | submtted the bill through Qur Famly Wzard
8 soit alerts himthat he is responsible for half, which
9 would have been $50. | did not send an acconpanying
10  message.
11 Q GCkay. And did M. Locke indicate to you
12 whether he planned to pay the bill or not?
13 A, He sent ne back a very descriptive nessage
14  about different things he owed me noney for and
15 different things being addressed in court, and
16 ultimately said no, he does not intend to pay ne.
17 Q GCkay. So, would it be fair to say that
18 M. Locke continues to violate the injunction that's in
19 place right now by contacting you about matters that
20 have nothing to do with the children?
21 A Yes.
22 Q Is M. Locke disparaging of youin -- in his
23 conmuni cations with you?
24 A Yes.
25 Q And are you confortable with -- let's go back.

www.huseby.com Huseby Global Litigation 800-333-2082


http://www.huseby.com

PAIGE ANN LOCKE vsMICHAEL BASSLOCKE

Motion to Dissolve linjunction on 04/22/2022 Page 27
1 \Wen the injunction was entered, okay, did life quiet
2 down a bit for you and the children, with regard to his
3  behaviors?
4 A After the initial violations, yes.
5 Q Ckay. And do you feel that -- do you continue
6 to feel that he -- that if that injunction is lifted,
7 that you wll start to receive, you know, once again,
8 e-muils fromhimthat you' re not confortable with?
9 A Yes.
10 Q Okay. Now, let's talk alittle bit about some
11  of the lyrics that you' ve -- you've received. W're not
12 talking about Here Cones Peter Cottontail, correct?
13 A Correct.
14 Q W're talking about lyrics. You know, can you
15 give nme sonme exanples of things that you' ve received
16 that you believe were lyrics, fromM. Locke, that were
17  of concern to you?
18 A, He sent me lyrics to a song, | think it's
19 cal |l ed Boogi eman, by Rob Zonbi e.
20 THE COURT: |'msorry?
21 THE W TNESS: Boogi eman, by Rob Zombie. It
22 isin the crimnal case file as one of the
23 injunctions that he entered, the lyrics to that,
24 about stal king and foll ow ng, and haunting, and
25 other words that don't elicit a friendly tone.

www.huseby.com Huseby Global Litigation 800-333-2082


http://www.huseby.com

PAIGE ANN LOCKE vsMICHAEL BASSLOCKE

Motion to Dissolve linjunction on 04/22/2022 Page 28
1 BY Ms. SMTH:
2 Q GCkay. And it -- does there continue to be a
3 court order that prohibits M. Locke fromcontacting you
4 in the crimnal side of the cases?
3) A Yes.
6 Q Gkay. So, that is also being violated on a
7 reqgular basis?
8 A Yes.
9 Q The notion to dissolve and void the injunction
10 alleges that since the entry of the final judgnment, that
11  you have met M. Locke at a ballpark; is that correct?
12 A, No.
13 Q That since the entry of a -- the final
14 judgnment, that you have waited for M. Locke at his
15 father's house until he arrived?
16 A, No.
17 Q And that you violated the injunction.
18 A No.
19 Q Gkay. In fact, all this occurred prior to the
20 injunction, correct?
21 A Correct.
22 Q Al right. And what effect does it have on you
23 when you receive e-mails or communications from
24 M. Locke with what we'll termas "creepy lyrics," does
25 it bother you?

www.huseby.com Huseby Global Litigation 800-333-2082


http://www.huseby.com

PAIGE ANN LOCKE vsMICHAEL BASSLOCKE

Motion to Dissolve linjunction on 04/22/2022 Page 29
1 A. | have a physical response. | get anxiety,
2 shortness of breath, sweaty palms. So, it effects ny
3 life every tine.
4 Q Does it cause you to | ose sleep?
3) A Yes.
6 Q Does it cause you to be restless and hyper
7 aware of your surroundings?
8 A Yes.
9 Q GCkay. |In fact, when -- and when M. Locke has
10 come to the VA for his treatnent, do you know -- how
11  nmany tines did he cone for treatment since the entry of
12 the -- strike -- strike that -- since you started
13 working for the VA?
14 A (One tine.
15 Q One time. kay.
16 A In seven nonths.
17 Q In seven nonths. Gkay. And did that -- that
18 worked out wth advance notice, correct?
19 A.  Law enforcenment had ne | ock nyself in my office
20 and stood outside ny door until he left the prem ses.
21 Q GCkay. So, that works out, he can continue to
22 get his treatnment --
23 A Yes, na'am
24 Q ~-- as long as you have advance notice. And is
25 your enployer willing to work with you on that?

www.huseby.com Huseby Global Litigation 800-333-2082


http://www.huseby.com

PAIGE ANN LOCKE vsMICHAEL BASSLOCKE

Motion to Dissolve linjunction on 04/22/2022 Page 30
1 A. Very nuch.
2 Ckay. Thank you.
3 THE COURT: Redirect?
4 MS. FERDERI GOS.  Yes.
3) REDI RECT EXAM NATI ON
6 BY Ms. FERDERI GOS:
7 Q M. Locke, isn't it true that on January 8th of
8 2022, in Qur Famly Wzard, that you testified earlier
9 that is here today? You have Qur Famly Wzard,
10 correct?
11 A Yes.
12 Q That you actually stated that you took a $7, 000
13 pay cut to work for the VA?
14 A.  The VA does not offer overtine.
15 Q (Gkay. But did you or did you not, in Qur
16 Famly Wzard, on January 8th of 2022, state that you
17 took a $7,000 pay cut to work for the VA?
18 A Yes.
19 Q And you believe M. Locke is dangerous,
20 correct?
21 A Yes.
22 Q But yet you invited the possibility of running
23 into this dangerous person when you took the job at the
24 VA didn't you?
25 A Yes.

www.huseby.com Huseby Global Litigation 800-333-2082


http://www.huseby.com

PAIGE ANN LOCKE vsMICHAEL BASSLOCKE

Motion to Dissolve linjunction on 04/22/2022 Page 31
1 Q And you just testified to lyrics being texted
2 to you. Wen exactly were these lyrics texted to you?
3 A. The court file would have it, | don't know.
4 Q Was it in the last year?
5 A It was following the filing of the injunction,
6 probably a couple of weeks afterwards.
7 Q So, in August of 20207
8 A Maybe Septenber, but yeah, around that tine.
9 Q Around that sane time. And since then, has he
10 sent you any of these lyrics that you have testified to?
11 A. He sent me a lengthy quote approximtely two
12  weeks ago. | don't know what it's from because I,
13 honestly, don't read a good deal of nessages he sends ne
14  because the content is irrelevant. So, I'mnot entirely
15 clear what that is from but it's sone |engthy quote
16  about sone -- | honestly can't even recall. | could
17 look at ny phone to see.
18 Q And when he sent you this lengthy quote, an
19 injunction was in place, correct?
20 A Correct.
21 Q And if sonebody violates an injunction, you're
22 to call the police, correct?
23 A Yes.
24 Q You never called the police, did you?
25 A | notified the States Attorneys office.

www.huseby.com Huseby Global Litigation 800-333-2082


http://www.huseby.com

PAIGE ANN LOCKE vsMICHAEL BASSLOCKE

Motion to Dissolve linjunction on 04/22/2022 Page 32

1 Q You never called the police, yes or no?

2 A, No.

3 Q And you had testified to, just yesterday,

4 M. Locke supposedly sending you disturbing texts in

5 response to your texts; do you recall that?

6 A, Can you repeat that?

7 Q You had -- you had testified previously to

8 M. Lockes disturbing texts in response to your text

9 yesterday?

10 A | testified that he sent nme a text -- yes.

11 Yes.

12 Q And how do you -- how do you -- what was the
13 nature of his response?
14 A. | thought | just testified to that.
15 Q Tell me what the nature is.
16 A Sure, the nature of his response, again, was to
17 elaborate on different things of incone, child support,
18 and the house payments, and sone math, and when the
19 orders went in, and other various things that don't
20 pertain to the children.
21 Q Gkay. And did those -- that response warrant
22 you fear of being harnmed?
23 A. It causes me anxiety, so, yes.
24 Q So, his words actually caused you fear of being
25 harned; is that correct?

www.huseby.com Huseby Global Litigation 800-333-2082


http://www.huseby.com

PAIGE ANN LOCKE vsMICHAEL BASSLOCKE

Motion to Dissolve linjunction on 04/22/2022 Page 33

1 A Any contact from himcauses ne fear of being

2 harmed. Being in the sane roomas himand sitting in

3 front of himright nowis causing nme fear of being

4 harnmed.

5 Q M. Locke has not threatened you in any

6 capacity since the injunction, has he?

7 A.  He has, that's why it was viol ated.

8 Q What do you classify as a threat?

9 A.  Sending me song lyrics threatening to stalk ne
10 and follow ne, and whatever else. 1'd be happy, again,
11 to pull up the song lyrics if you would like me to
12 recite them
13 Q Dd he actually, in first person, nake any
14 statenents that he was going to do sonething to you?
15 A. He sent that to ne, so.

16 Q He sent you song lyrics back when the

17 injunction was first filed?

18 A Yes.

19 Q ay. And since that occurrence, he hasn't
20  done anything that woul d make you believe that he was
21 going to harmyou, has he?

22 A, He calls me stupid and he sends ot her

23 disparaging remarks, and other things that make ne

24  concerned about his nental health. So, yes, on a

25 regqular basis, | amconcerned about how he is going to

www.huseby.com Huseby Global Litigation 800-333-2082


http://www.huseby.com

PAIGE ANN LOCKE vsMICHAEL BASSLOCKE

Motion to Dissolve linjunction on 04/22/2022 Page 34
1 act. | have an alarmat ny house that | got because |
2 amafraid of him |If there is a noise outside ny house,
3 | wake up and check for it. Wwen | walk out into an
4  open space, | have to stop and | ook around. Every
5 single day, that is howit is.
6 Q \Wen was -- when did he send these texts where
7 he called you stupid?
8 A. | would have to refer to Qur Famly Wzard.
9 Was it in the last year?
10 A Yes.
11 Q And you brought it today to show the Court?
12 A It'sall in Qr Famly Wzard. | can -- the
13  Court can access it.
14 THE COURT: | can't access it.
15 THE WTNESS: Isn't that the point of Qur
16 Fam |y Wzard, that the Judge --
17 THE COURT: It's so that you guys can -- it
18 can't be altered. | have to have access to
19 perm ssion to access it.
20 THE WTNESS: OCnh, okay. |'mhappy to give
21 per m ssi on.
22 THE COURT: [Indiscernible] -- at that
23 point, so | haven't accessed any of Qur Famly
24 Wzard and I'mnot set up to read your account.
25 THE WTNESS: Ckay.

www.huseby.com Huseby Global Litigation 800-333-2082


http://www.huseby.com

PAIGE ANN LOCKE vsMICHAEL BASSLOCKE

Motion to Dissolve linjunction on 04/22/2022 Page 35

1 THE COURT: So, you would have to bring it

2 to court in order for ne to see it.

3 BY Ms. FERDERI GOS:

4 Q Just one last question. You came to court with

5 exhibits today that were printed out, correct?

6 A | cane with ny cell phone.

7 Q Do you have know edge if your attorney cane to

8 court with exhibits?

9 A She has a good deal of paperwork, so | imagine
10 she does, but no, | do not have direct know edge of what
11  she brought to court.

12 Q GCkay. And those are Fam |y Wzard' s docunents
13 that you're referring to are not part of that exhibit,
14 are they?

15 A. | have no idea because | did not conpile her
16 exhibits,

17 Q kay.

18 MS. FERDERI GOS: | have no further

19 quest i ons.

20 THE COURT: Al right. | have sone

21 questions. Al right.

22 So, first of all, when you were talKking

23 about the Boogienman, that's -- from Wite Zonbie,
24 that's what was initially in the warrant from back
25 I n August of 20207

www.huseby.com Huseby Global Litigation 800-333-2082


http://www.huseby.com

PAIGE ANN LOCKE vsMICHAEL BASSLOCKE

Motion to Dissolve linjunction on 04/22/2022 Page 36
1 THE W TNESS: Yes, from Mel bourne Police
2 Depart nent.
3 THE COURT: kay. So, that -- other than
4 that, there hasn't been any other song quotes that
5 have been provi ded?
6 THE W TNESS: There's been quotes, but not
7 frightening song quotes.
8 THE COURT: GCkay. And the one from"l'm
9  Your Boogieman." It was, "I'myour boogi enman,
10 that's what | am |'mhere to do whatever | can,
11 be it early norning, |ate afternoon, or at
12 mdnight, it's never too soon. | want to be with
13 you. | want to be with you. Yeah, we'll be
14  together, you and me. | want to see you, get near
15 you. | want to |ove you fromsun down to sun up."
16 That's the quote he gave you?
17 THE W TNESS:  Yes.
18 THE COURT: All right. And the fact that it
19 was indicating he wanted to be with you and
20 wanting to |l ove you, that scares you?
21 THE W TNESS: Absol utely.
22 THE COURT: Now, you had nentioned, in
23 regards to -- you sent a -- or you were -- there
24 was -- you sent a bill. And I think it was just
25 yesterday, you sent a nedical bill?

www.huseby.com Huseby Global Litigation 800-333-2082


http://www.huseby.com

PAIGE ANN LOCKE vsMICHAEL BASSLOCKE

Motion to Dissolve linjunction on 04/22/2022 Page 37
1 THE WTNESS: | said it was yesterday, but
2 now -- | mght have been the day before, but at
3 the very --
4 THE COURT: It was this week sonetinme?
5 THE W TNESS: Yes, very recent.
6 THE COURT: Okay. And if |'m understanding
7 you correctly, his response went through different
8 things that he was -- that he owed or paynents
9 that he had to nake between child support and
10 other aspects of his incone, and indicated he
11 wasn't going to pay the nedical bill?
12 THE WTNESS: It referenced his child
13 support, the new orders, the hone paynents or the
14 nortgage that he nmakes ne -- what he's current on,
15 what he's not. And after a paragraph about that,
16 then he says that he's not going to pay the bill.
17 THE COURT: Did it indicate whether or not
18 there was a deficit in his inconme or anything of
19 that, when he was listing all the paynents, could
20 you tell?
21 THE W TNESS:  No.
22 THE COURT: And did you read through the
23  whol e, through everything?
24 THE WTNESS: | tried. |'mnot sure on -- |
25 didn't followup with his math and dates, and

www.huseby.com Huseby Global Litigation 800-333-2082


http://www.huseby.com

PAIGE ANN LOCKE vsMICHAEL BASSLOCKE

Motion to Dissolve linjunction on 04/22/2022 Page 38

1 things of that nature, but it seens that, "I'm not
2 going to pay," would have been sufficient.

3 THE COURT: Al right. Wen you say he says
4 "' mnot going to pay, so if he gave, "I'm not

5 going to pay" w thout a reason, when that woul d

6 have been sufficient for you?

7 THE WTNESS: | would have gone through ny

8 attorney like |I have for everything else. That's
9 what | understood that our communication to be,

10 only pertaining to the children.

11 THE COURT: All right. And | understand

12 that, but when you were giving the nedical bill --
13 | guess what |I'mtrying to figure out is if --

14 fromwhat |' m understandi ng, he gave you nortgage,
15 a listing of different paynents that he was having
16 to nake or orders that he was have to nmake and

17 then saying, "I"'mnot going to -- I"'mnot going to
18 pay this nmedical bill."

19 THE WTNESS: Right. He's saying he doesn't
20 owe ne that noney, that | owe hi m noney.
21 THE COURT: GCkay. Now, there was a nention
22 of notes on websites to contact you, from your
23 attorney, is that the stuff that we've previously
24  discussed during the trial or has there been
25 anything else different?

www.huseby.com Huseby Global Litigation 800-333-2082


http://www.huseby.com

PAIGE ANN LOCKE vsMICHAEL BASSLOCKE

Motion to Dissolve linjunction on 04/22/2022 Page 39
1 THE WTNESS: He sends ne links to websites
2 frequently, various -- various things. Sone
3 pertaining to our children and sone not.
4 THE COURT: | understood it differently, and
5 |"msorry to interrupt you, but --
6 THE W TNESS: Hm hnmm
7 THE COURT: -- | understood it as he was
8 giving you notes fromother websites, |ike maybe
9 Facebook or sone other websites, |ike comng --
10 contacting you other than by Famly W zard.
11 THE WTNESS: Not -- he has only contacted
12 me through Qur Fam |y Wzard since your order.
13 THE COURT: kay. And prior to that,
14  everything el se, the way he contacted you was
15 mentioned during the trial when we were talking
16 about the other Facebook, with the paynents, and
17 things of that nature?
18 THE W TNESS: ExactlYy.
19 THE COURT: Ckay. | just want to make sure.
20 Now, you indicated there was a |l engthy quote, you
21 can't recall it, but it was through Wy Famly
22 Wzard and you notified the State Attorneys
23 Ofice, and it was el aborate. Wat was the --
24  what was the subject of the quote?
25 THE WTNESS: |'ve notified the State

www.huseby.com Huseby Global Litigation 800-333-2082


http://www.huseby.com

PAIGE ANN LOCKE vsMICHAEL BASSLOCKE

Motion to Dissolve linjunction on 04/22/2022 Page 40

© o0 N oo o1 B~ wWw N

e e e T = T~
0o N o o A W N L O

st and

N DD DN NN -
o A W N B O ©

Attorneys O fice on several nmessages he sent ne.
On that quote, | don't knowif | have -- |
e-nailed themto the -- Geg Hansen and | don't
typically get a response fromhim so this nost
recent quote was sonet hing about what he wanted
the kids superpower to be.

THE COURT: | don't think I have any further
questions. Ms. Ferderigos, do you have questions
based on ny questions?

M5. FERDERI GOS: No, your Honor.

THE COURT: Ms. Smth, do you have questions
based on nmy questions?

M5. SMTH:  No, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Al right. Thank you, ma'am
You may step down.

THE W TNESS: Thank you

(Wher eupon, the witness | eaves the witness
and returns to counsel table.)

THE COURT:  Your next witness,

Ms. Ferderigos?
MS. FERDERI GOS: Yes, M. Locke, please.
THE COURT: Cone forward, sir.

(Wher eupon, the witness approaches the clerk to

be sworn.)

THE COURT: Raise your right hand and be ready

www.huseby.com

Huseby Global Litigation 800-333-2082



http://www.huseby.com

PAIGE ANN LOCKE vsMICHAEL BASSLOCKE

Motion to Dissolve linjunction on 04/22/2022 Page 41
1 to be sworn.
2 THE CLERK: Do you solemly swear or affirm
3 you shall give in this matter will be the truth,
4 the whole truth, and nothing but the truth, so help
5 you, God?
6 THE WTNESS: | do.
7 THE COURT: You may have a seat.
8 THE W TNESS: Thank you.
9 (Whereupon, the witness was seated on the
10 wtness stand.)
11 MS. FERDERI GOS: May | proceed, Your Honor?
12 THE COURT: You nay.
13 WHEREUPQN,
14 M CHAEL BASS LOCKE,
15 Having first been duly sworn, testified upon
16 his oath, as follows:
17 DI RECT EXAM NATI ON
18 BY MS. FERDERI GCS:
19 Q M. Locke, where do you receive health care
20  services fron?
21 A At the Viera VA clinic.
22 Q And how |l ong have you received services from
23 the Viera VA clinic?
24 A.  Since March of 2008.
25 Q And how often do you go to the Viera VA clinic?

www.huseby.com Huseby Global Litigation 800-333-2082


http://www.huseby.com

PAIGE ANN LOCKE vsMICHAEL BASSLOCKE

Motion to Dissolve linjunction on 04/22/2022 Page 42

1 A It used to be nmonthly, but since the pandem c,
2 it's converted to where nost things are telehealth. But
3 right now, as it stands, like, | have to do |abs. Like,
4 | even need to go do |abs today, but it's like for the

5 medication that | take. That's like -- | think it's

6 every four nonths, | have to go in and get blood drawn.
7 Q And were you going to the VA -- I'msorry,

8 Viera VAclinic while you were narried to Ms. Locke?

9 A Yes.

10 Q And how often did you go when you were nmarried?
11 A.  That was nore often. That was, like, |'d say,
12 like, on a nonthly basis.

13 Q Gkay. And there was testinony given that you
14  had sent Boogieman |lyrics back in August of 2020. What
15 do you recall sending?

16 A | think | sent the song. | never sent, |ike,
17 specific lyrics or highlighted anything in particular.
18 And the enphasis for ne was nore along the Iines of the
19 word boogi eman, which if you actually ook it up in
20 whatever dictionary, it's an imaginary evil spirit, |ike
21  sonmething that's been created by one to instill fear
22 into others.
23 So, ny inplication was she had made ne a boogi eman
24 by the things that she's done, whatever she's filed in
25 the courts.

www.huseby.com Huseby Global Litigation 800-333-2082


http://www.huseby.com

PAIGE ANN LOCKE vsMICHAEL BASSLOCKE

Motion to Dissolve linjunction on 04/22/2022 Page 43
1 Q And how did you respond to the texts that
2 M. Locke sent you yesterday?
3 A. | highlighted to her that she had been paid
4 1357.75 in child support for the nmonths of January,
5 February, and March. Like -- but, really, like, she was
6 suppose to be paid 1,057.75. So, she'd been paid an
7 excess for $900.
8 And then, because of the previous arrearage in
9 child support, she's now ordered to pay ne roughly $110
10 for -- | can't remenber, a set anount of nonths. And
11 that anount hadn't been paid for January, February, or
12 March.
13 | never said that | wouldn't pay the $50. Like, |
14 added all of the different stuff together and | said
15 please, if you would, consider the $50 taken out of what
16 you currently owe me, which is $415.
17 Q GCkay. And ny last question to you is there was
18 testinobny that you had sent sone quote about the kid's
19 superpower. Didyou -- do you recall sending anything
20 like that?
21 A The kids had, like, their Spring yearbook
22 picture and, like, the theme of it was that you had sone
23 sort of superpower. And | tried to say it to --
24 [indiscernible] -- noreso than Rowan, but | say it
25 equally to her. | say it to Rowan, as well, like it's

www.huseby.com Huseby Global Litigation 800-333-2082


http://www.huseby.com

PAIGE ANN LOCKE vs MICHAEL BASSLOCKE
Motion to Dissolve linjunction on 04/22/2022 Page 44

© o0 N oo o1 B~ wWw N

N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
52 W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B, O

25

her Calvin Coolidge quote that, like, the only real
superpower in the world is persistence and

determ nation, that they're both omipotent and, |ike, |
don't know any -- that that would be their superpower
for the yearbook photo.

Q ay.

M5. FERDERI GOS: | have no further
questi ons.
THE COURT: Cross?
CROSS EXAM NATI ON
BY M5. SM TH

Q M. Locke, you've testified that you' ve been
treating wth the VA since March of 2008. You were
treating with Kristen Wallace during that time period,
weren't you?

A That's for counseling -- or that was for
counseling. But medication managenent is done through
the VA

Q GCkay. And how often -- you said you go there
quarterly for nmedication nanagenment ?

A No, it's -- right now!| go quarterly for -- to
have ny bl ood drawn because of the medication |'m on,
the adderall.

Q Ckay. Do you pay your child support through
the child support website, through --

www.huseby.com Huseby Global Litigation 800-333-2082


http://www.huseby.com

PAIGE ANN LOCKE vsMICHAEL BASSLOCKE

Motion to Dissolve linjunction on 04/22/2022 Page 45
1 A Yes.
2 Q -- through the State? Do you pay the other
3 bills that are owed to Ms. Locke in -- in another
4 manner?
5 A Usually I'll send -- | can't even renenber what
6 it'scalled -- it's sone kind of, |like, send the person
7 nmoney application. It's through USAA, Dbut 1'Il do the
8 equalize the paynent for the house through that.
9 Q Ckay. You -- you quoted or you defined
10  Boogi eman as sonet hing having evil tendencies, and you
11 feel that you're a boogieman with regard to Ms. Locke?
12 A. No, that's not what | said. What | said -- and
13 that's not the definition of the word Boogi eman. You
14  can actually go and look at it --
15 Q \Well, why don't you refresh us?
16 A It's an imginary evil spirit.
17 Q Ckay.
18 A. Created to instill fear in children.
19 Q Ckay.
20 A But | would -- [indiscernible] -- take off the
21 last part about children --
22 Q [Indiscernible.]
23 A, -- and say that what she's done through the
24 different injunctions that she's filed over the years,
25 and basically everything that she's done, has created

www.huseby.com Huseby Global Litigation 800-333-2082


http://www.huseby.com

PAIGE ANN LOCKE vsMICHAEL BASSLOCKE

Motion to Dissolve linjunction on 04/22/2022 Page 46
1 this imaginary version of me that doesn't correspond
2 WwWth what the real thing is.
3 Q So, you don't think you're evil?
4 A, No.
5 Q You don't think it's a bad idea to send people
6 lyrics to songs that are frightening?
7 A I don't -- | don't think that it's really
8 relevant for right now | mean, they're words. Are
9 words evil?
10 Q They're words. If | said, "I'mgoing to kill
11  you," would that have --
12 A, Are you saying that | said | was going to kill
13  soneone, because I'mpretty sure | never said that,
14  ever, at any point.
15 Q Ever?
16 A No matter what you try to claim
17 M5. FERDERIGOS: | would like to just
18 object. This is beyond the scope of ny --
19 THE COURT: Overruled. [It's cross
20 exam nation. There's |eeway on cross.
21 MS. FERDERI GOS: (kay.
22 BY M5. SMTH.
23 Q Your MOis to send scary lyrics to folks, isn't
24 it?
25 A.  Since when?

www.huseby.com Huseby Global Litigation 800-333-2082


http://www.huseby.com

PAIGE ANN LOCKE vsMICHAEL BASSLOCKE

Motion to Dissolve linjunction on 04/22/2022 Page 47
1 Q \Well, let's go back to August of 2020. | think
2 Judge Segal got --
3 M5. FERDERIGOS: |'mgoing to again object
4 that | never asked any questions in regards to the
5 situation with Judge Segal .
6 THE COURT: And -- well, the Court wll
7 Indicate, as far as the relevancy. As far as
8 Judge Segal, you can -- so, sustained as to that.
9 BY M. SMTH.
10 Q D dyou send me lyrics that were scary and
11  creepy?
12 A | don't recall. Wat were they?
13 Q You don't recall?
14 M5. FERDERI GOS:  Again, objection.
15 Rel evancy.
16 THE COURT: Sustained. Actually, overruled
17 as to that, because it pertains to her, too.
18 BY M5. SM TH:
19 Q Didyou send any threats to nmy office that were
20 in the formof lyrics?
21 A, No.
22 Q Never?
23 A Never.
24 Q Ckay. Do you recall sending me sonething to
25 the effect that | amyour disease and | will craw into

www.huseby.com Huseby Global Litigation 800-333-2082


http://www.huseby.com

PAIGE ANN LOCKE vsMICHAEL BASSLOCKE

Motion to Dissolve linjunction on 04/22/2022 Page 48
1 your spine and cause pain and angui sh?
2 A, No.
3 MS. FERDERIGOS: |'mgoing to object as
4 to --
3) THE WTNESS: No.
6 MS. FERDERI GOS: -- vague. |t doesn't
7 establish a tine that she's referring to. And
8 again, | don't see it as relevant to the fornmner
9 wife.
10 THE COURT: Well, overruled as to the
11 rel evancy, but sustained in regards to do you have
12 paper or sonmething to showit.
13 M5. SMTH  Ckay.

14 BY M. SM TH:

15 Q But -- soyou -- and in fact, you are -- have
16  pendi ng charges agai nst you for stal king and sendi ng

17 inappropriate and scary texts to the court, correct?

18 A, As far as | understand it, it's you're innocent

19 until proven guilty, correct?

20 Q But there's pending charges, yes or no?
21 A, Yes.
22 Q OCkay. Judge Segal entered an order in both

23  cases, asking you to refrain fromcomunicating with the
24 court, correct?

25 MS. FERDERI GOS: Again, objection.

www.huseby.com Huseby Global Litigation 800-333-2082


http://www.huseby.com

PAIGE ANN LOCKE vsMICHAEL BASSLOCKE

Motion to Dissolve linjunction on 04/22/2022 Page 49

1 Rel evance.

2 M5. SMTH.  Your Honor, the -- | would ask
3 that the Court take judicial notice --

4 THE COURT: |'ve already taken judici al

5 notice of the -- both court files.

6 M5. SMTH. Ckay. Because the lyrics are in
7 Judge Segal's order, and Judge Segal entered an
8 order in both cases, apparently out of an

9 abundance of concern.

10 THE WTNESS: This -- ny frustration wth
11 that is that you take something out of context --
12 M5. SMTH M. Locke, there is no pending
13 question. | would ask that the Court --

14 THE W TNESS: You can nake anything sound
15 bad.

16 M5. SMTH. -- instruct the w tness.

17 THE WTNESS:. And that's what you' ve done.
18 And that's what -- whatever's there and whatever
19 he put --
20 THE COURT: Wit for -- your attorney can
21  ask you questions --
22 THE WTNESS: -- sorry. Yes, ma'am
23 THE COURT: -- M. Locke. Al right.
24 But you did have a pendi ng question before
25 you took judicial notice, so.

www.huseby.com Huseby Global Litigation 800-333-2082


http://www.huseby.com

PAIGE ANN LOCKE vsMICHAEL BASSLOCKE

Motion to Dissolve linjunction on 04/22/2022 Page 50
1 BY Ms. SMTH
2 Q Has there been any substantial change in
3 circunstance regarding you wth -- since the entry of
4  the injunction?
5 M5. FERDERIGOS: |1'mgoing to object as he
6 wouldn't -- it's a legal -- draws for a |egal
7 concl usi on.
8 M5. SMTH Well, has anything --
9 THE COURT:  Sust ai ned.
10 BY M. SM TH:
11 Q Has anything changed in your life for the
12  better since the entry of the injunction?
13 A | went tothe VA's -- what do they call it.
14 It's essentially like a rehab programfor nental health.
15 | think a three month or four nonth program
16 Q In-house, right?
17 A, Yeah.
18 Q Because Judge Roberts ordered you for a psych
19 eval, correct?
20 A No, it had nothing to do with that.
21 Q GCkay. You didn't need it?
22 A, Wat do you nean? | didn't need a psych eval u?
23 Q You didn't need hel p?
24 M5. FERDERIGOS: |'mgoing to object --
25 THE WTNESS: | need to keep it -- well.

www.huseby.com Huseby Global Litigation 800-333-2082


http://www.huseby.com

PAIGE ANN LOCKE vsMICHAEL BASSLOCKE

Motion to Dissolve linjunction on 04/22/2022 Page 51

1 M5. FERDERI GOS: -- as to argunentative.

2 THE COURT:  Sust ai ned.

3 MS. SMTH  Ckay.

4 BY M. SMTH.

5 Q Does it nake you feel good when people are

6 afraid of you?

7 A, No.

8 Q Does it make you feel bad?

9 A I'm--

10 MS. FERDERI GOS: (bjection to rel evance.

11 THE COURT: Sust ai ned.

12 M5. SMTH. No further questions. Thank

13 you.

14 M5. FERDERI GOS: | don't have any questions,
15 Your Honor.

16 THE COURT: One second, M. Locke.

17 THE WTNESS: Ckay.

18 THE COURT: | know you went to the three

19 month mental health program but refresh ny nenory
20 as to when that was.
21 THE WTNESS: It was when | was rel eased
22 fromjail. That was, like, the terns of whatever
23 -- for me to be released, in part. | think it was
24 Decenber 10th of 2021 -- it would have been 2020.
25 l"mvery -- | think it was Decenber 10th of 2020.

www.huseby.com Huseby Global Litigation 800-333-2082


http://www.huseby.com

PAIGE ANN LOCKE vsMICHAEL BASSLOCKE

Motion to Dissolve linjunction on 04/22/2022 Page 52
1 And | was discharged fromit in February of 2021.
2 THE COURT: And your current neds?
3 THE WTNESS: |'mon adderall.
4 THE COURT: Thank you.
5 THE WTNESS: You're wel cone.
6 (Wher eupon, the witness | eaves the w tness
7 stand and returns to counsel table.)
8 THE COURT: Anyt hing further,
9 Ms. Ferderigos?
10 MS. FERDERIGOS: | -- since you already read
11 the notion, it was really just a closing with the
12 case law that you've read. So, unless you want mne
13 to --
14 THE COURT: No, | just wanted to know if
15 there's any other w tnesses.
16 M5. FERDERI GOS:  No, nothing else from ne.
17 THE COURT: Al right. M. Smth, any
18 evi dence that you wish to present?
19 M5. SMTH.  No, Your Honor.
20 THE COURT: Al right. So, this is the
21 circunstances. Now, while | do agree that there
22 was -- as far as have been changes, there was
23 definitely sone nental health treatment, as
24 i ndi cated previously in this case, for M. Locke
25 after his release fromjail.

www.huseby.com Huseby Global Litigation 800-333-2082


http://www.huseby.com

PAIGE ANN LOCKE vsMICHAEL BASSLOCKE

Motion to Dissolve linjunction on 04/22/2022 Page 53

1 He al so obtained his nedication. He also

2 continued, as far as his counseling and everything
3 else, with the VA

4 There definitely was a difference conpared

5 to the circunstances of when he initially had the
6 injunction and his children were taken away, as we
7 di scussed previously at the trial. Because the

8 injunction was anended wi thout hearing at the tine
9 that his children were taken away and

10  understanding his depression and everything, and
11 the circunstances surrounding it, and his feelings
12  of loss.

13 However, at the sanme tine, there is still,
14 as far as the circunstances that the Court sees,
15 and that this injunction has been in place since
16  August of 2020, and while | do believe that there
17 has been a change, | would like to see, as far as
18 nore tinme goes by before the Court considers

19 dissolving the injunction.
20 So, I'mgoing to deny it w thout prejudice.
21 " mnot going to dissolve it at this tine. 1'd
22 |i ke to see also the circunstances and how | ong
23 any progression or change i s maintained.
24 M5. SM TH. Thank you, Your Honor.
25 M5. FERDERI GOS: Thank you, Your Honor.

www.huseby.com Huseby Global Litigation 800-333-2082


http://www.huseby.com

PAIGE ANN LOCKE vs MICHAEL BASSLOCKE
Motion to Dissolve linjunction on 04/22/2022 Page 54

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 N O 00 M W N B O

25

THE COURT: Al right. So, now, as to the
next notion. The notion -- energency notion for
contenpt and enforcenent. Both of you are still
under oath, but before we even start, | just want
to ask the attorneys questions before we even get
to possible testinony.

So, what -- when reading the notion -- et
me ask you, Ms. Ferderigos, is it true, have you
spoken wth your client or have you verified the
fact as to whether or not the loss mtigation
package that was originally offered, which was the
reason why | extended the tinmefranme, for himto be
able to make paynents, to try and keep the house,
whet her or not that was appeal ed and the appeal
was actually denied, and that that was verified?

M5. FERDERI GOS:  Your Honor, | would have
| i ked to have spoken to sonebody fromthe VA, but
in speaking to ny client, what appears to have
happened is the I oss and mtigation package, when
the lender initially presented it to M. Locke,

t hey gave himonly one option, but the VA offered
two ot her options for himthat he would have nore
success in getting granted.

And so he has actually proposed to the

| ender to look into these other two options that

www.huseby.com Huseby Global Litigation 800-333-2082


http://www.huseby.com

PAIGE ANN LOCKE vsMICHAEL BASSLOCKE

Motion to Dissolve linjunction on 04/22/2022 Page 55
1 he's already been in contact wth the VA over,
2 that he qualifies for. And so, he did not take
3 their initial offer, | guess, with the standard
4 | oss mtigation package, the standard offer that
5 they were asking him because he wanted to use the
6 VA' s resources.
7 And from ny understandi ng, there hasn't been
8 anything decided. Again, |I've -- this is a new
9 issue for nme. | just got into this this week. |
10 would have liked to have been able to call around
11 and speak to various -- you know, both the |ender
12 and the VA to verify and confirm
13 THE COURT: Are there any docunents or
14 anything that you have fromeither?
15 M5. FERDERI GOS: Just -- M. Locke had given
16 me just e-nmails, but it's nothing that --
17 THE COURT: Have you provided those to
18 Ms. Smith?
19 M5. FERDERI GOS: No, because it really
20 doesn't substantively indicate what | just told
21  you. | don't see where it would be much of val ue,
22 just other than they're in contact.
23 But again -- and that was part of the reason
24 that -- one of the reasons | wanted to do an ore
25 tenus notion to continue, because the summary

www.huseby.com Huseby Global Litigation 800-333-2082


http://www.huseby.com

PAIGE ANN LOCKE vsMICHAEL BASSLOCKE

Motion to Dissolve linjunction on 04/22/2022 Page 56

1 judgment is set for June and I'd |ike the

2 opportunity to -- because | was just handed this
3 packet right before we wal ked in here and |

4 haven't even had a chance to look at it.

5 THE COURT: Handed what packet?

6 M5. FERDERI GOS: And | would like to be able
7 to speak to both the Iender and the VA to find out
8 the --

9 THE COURT: \What packet?

10 M5. FERDERI GOS: There was a packet of --

11 Counsel gave ne Plaintiff's Affidavit of --

12 THE COURT: [Indiscernible.]

13 MS. FERDERI GOS: Yeah

14 MS. SMTH. This is filed in the summary

15 judgnent court file.

16 (Whereupon, Ms. Smith hands a docunent to the
17  Court.)

18 THE COURT: It's the affidavit that was --
19 okay.
20 MS. SMTH. Al right. And there's a --
21 gave you the entire thing and |I gave
22 Ms. Ferderigos all of the cases that | think are
23 relevant. The nortgage is in there and --
24 THE COURT: Yeah, | know which pages | need
25 -- are relevant.

www.huseby.com Huseby Global Litigation 800-333-2082


http://www.huseby.com

PAIGE ANN LOCKE vsMICHAEL BASSLOCKE

Motion to Dissolve linjunction on 04/22/2022 Page 57

1 M5. SMTH Okay. And if you get down into
2 the -- | would ask the Court to | ook at page 55.

3 That, pretty nuch, explains it all. And the page
4 nunbers that are on -- that |'ve witten in penci
5 correspond with the PDF file that's in -- on the

6 court docket. | just printed it off the court

7 website and used the sane pages. So, that wll be
8 presented to the Court or has been.

9 | al so have a copy of the notion for sunmary
10 judgnent for the Court.

11 THE COURT: | pulled up -- | pulled up the
12 court case.

13 M5. SMTH  Ckay.

14 THE COURT: So I've got it in front of ne.
15 M5. SMTH  Ckay.

16 THE COURT: So, was all of this discussed at
17  the nediation?

18 MS. FERDERI GOS: Yes.

19 THE COURT: Were the parties present at the
20 medi ation? | know the nmediation is usually
21 confidential, but | can see there was a nedi ati on
22 and there was no agreenent or an inpasse, SO
23 that's why --
24 M5. SMTH. | spoke to the attorney for the
25 bank and he just said that there was no agreenent,

www.huseby.com Huseby Global Litigation 800-333-2082


http://www.huseby.com

PAIGE ANN LOCKE vsMICHAEL BASSLOCKE

Motion to Dissolve linjunction on 04/22/2022 Page 58

1 that the positions of the parties were not

2 manageabl e, and they woul d be proceeding to

3 summary judgnent.

4 M5. SMTH. Since this is not ny area, |

5 asked the attorney, you know, where -- where this
6 goes from here.

7 THE COURT: No, the Court's famliar wth

8 the circunstances.

9 M5. SMTH  Ckay.

10 THE COURT: So, this is the issue. The fact
11 that the |l oan nodification wasn't approved, |

12 understand he may be able to get a | oan or

13 ot herw se fromthe VA but the bank doesn't have
14 to accept it. So, that's the circunstances that
15 the Court's under at this point.

16 He coul d get whatever he wants fromthe VA,
17  but the bank could turn around and say no, and

18 they could take the property and go to a

19 foreclosure sale.
20 So, it's entirely upto -- it'sreally upto
21 the bank at that point, and Planet Hone Lendi ng,
22 no matter what his VA -- what he gets fromthe VA
23 So, the issue that the Court has in | ooking
24 at the circunstances, okay, so if you let it
25 foreclose, then what do you get for it versus if

www.huseby.com Huseby Global Litigation 800-333-2082


http://www.huseby.com

PAIGE ANN LOCKE vsMICHAEL BASSLOCKE

Motion to Dissolve linjunction on 04/22/2022 Page 59
1 you try and sell the property, and try to get the
2 nost anmount, especially with this market right
3 now, which is unreasonably high in the State of
4 Fl ori da, based upon everybody |iving -- noving
5 here.
6 So, | understand the plight and | understand
7 where M. Locke is comng from but | gave the
8 opportunity for the loan nodification. The bank
9 is the only one who can give hima | oan
10 nodi fication. He can get another | oan fromthe
11 VA but without Planet Hone Lendi ng agreeing that
12 they could purchase his loan, it doesn't nmake a
13 difference what kind of refi -- what kind of
14  financing he gets fromthem because they'd have to
15 conme to an agreenent with Planet Hone Lending so
16 that they could purchase the loan. That's how t he
17 nodification woul d work, because the VA -- because
18 the VA woul d be supplying the | oan.
19 MR. LOCKE: Can | please say sonet hing,
20 i ke, and | know that |'mnot aware, but |'ve been
21 sitting here and reading this for nonths. And,
22 |i ke, the way the VA refund works -- and actually,
23 like -- like, | filed a notion for dismssal, and
24 the reason that | filed it is that wthin the
25 federal statute that governs the A |oans, |iKke,

www.huseby.com Huseby Global Litigation 800-333-2082


http://www.huseby.com

PAIGE ANN LOCKE vsMICHAEL BASSLOCKE

Motion to Dissolve linjunction on 04/22/2022 Page 60

1 the VA has specified and interpreted it that

2 before a I ender can file for foreclosure, they

3 have to go to the VA and give themthe opportunity
4 torefund the loan. Like, if the VA wants to

5 refund it, that's it.

6 THE COURT: That's if they were notified and
7 aware. Was there -- | don't have anything to show
8 there was any notification for them

9 MR. LOCKE: Definitely. |It's whatever,

10 |ike, the VA, and | had like an interpretation

11 froma lawer fromthe VA that states as nuch.

12 THE COURT: One second. Because |I'm | ooking
13 in your -- you said you filed a notion to dismss.
14 MR. LOCKE: | had asked -- [indiscernible]
15 -- basically. Like, and I copied verbatim --

16 THE COURT: | see it. One second.

17 (Wher eupon, there was a brief pause.)

18 THE COURT: Ckay. You had a VA case nunber
19 on your loan, so there was notice. And you've got
20 a VA guarantied | oan covenant.
21 MR. LOCKE: Just to say, if | can --
22 THE COURT: | don't need your comments,
23 M. Locke, I'maware of the |aw.
24 MR. LOCKE: Yes, ma'am
25 THE COURT: Essentially, the bank is suppose

www.huseby.com Huseby Global Litigation 800-333-2082


http://www.huseby.com

PAIGE ANN LOCKE vsMICHAEL BASSLOCKE

Motion to Dissolve linjunction on 04/22/2022 Page 61

1 to, by federal statute -- | nean, he's got a VA

2 case nunber that's specifically on the nortgage.

3 It indicates a VA guarantee rider, which neans

4 they're suppose to provide the VA to allow the

5 opportunity to pay off the loan for himand give a
6 refund. And they're suppose to do that.

7 Now, | don't know whether or not the

8 attorneys | ooked at that or not, but that's what's
9 suppose to be done. And there's case | aw out of
10 the Fifth that indicates that, as well.

11 So, it's a unique situation because of the
12 fact -- like, | extended for the |oan

13 nodi fication, but they are suppose to provide

14 that. So, the summary judgnent shoul dn't be

15 granted, although |I'mnot the judge over the

16 summary judgnent. But -- at least not at this

17 point, if he's able to get the approval fromthe
18 VA

19 But the indication though is that the -- |
20 think the case |aw though, was in regards to --
21 because Pl anet Hone Lending, they're a services,
22 because they're an LLC. So, they've purchased the
23 | oan and that's where it's comng from They were
24  part of the original nortgager.
25 | wll say I"'mnot -- I'd have to | ook nore

www.huseby.com Huseby Global Litigation 800-333-2082


http://www.huseby.com

PAIGE ANN LOCKE vsMICHAEL BASSLOCKE

Motion to Dissolve linjunction on 04/22/2022 Page 62
1 into the case law as to whether or not if it was
2 sold, if it still has the sane aspects, but | can
3 tell you |l know normally, based upon the
4  circunstances, the VA would have the right to be
5 able to purchase the -- or essentially, pay the
6 bal ance of the |oan and provide himthe
7 opportunity because he's a Vet.
8 M5. SMTH  Well, we've been doing this
9 since 2019 and it's gone nowhere fast. W're
10 not --
11 THE COURT: Well, if | recall correctly,
12 though, part of the indications at the tinme, if |
13 remenber correctly, were there were issues
14  regarding paperwork previously -- and I'd have to
15 go back and look in regards to the final judgnment,
16 because at this point, | renenber the testinony
17 regarding it, but not specifically what the issue
18 was, in regards to the delay of the paperwork,
19 which wasn't necessarily a fault of M. Locke's at
20 the tine.
21 M5. SMTH: But there was a | oan
22 nodi fication offered.
23 THE COURT: From-- yes, but nothing where
24 they allowed for the VA to be able to pay the
25 | oan, only for himto be able to nmake the paynents

www.huseby.com Huseby Global Litigation 800-333-2082


http://www.huseby.com

PAIGE ANN LOCKE vs MICHAEL BASSLOCKE
Motion to Dissolve linjunction on 04/22/2022 Page 63

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

S = S S
W N R, O

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

directly to Planet Hone Lendi ng.

M5. SMTH: Correct.

THE COURT: Rather than for the VA to be
able to purchase and refund that loan. So, that's
the issue there.

This is what I'll do: I'll give you 30
days. Oher than that, after the 30 days, because
if it's still not working out and the VA is not
doi ng anything and they're not indicating, which
Ms. Ferderigos, you're going to be tasked wth,
essentially, aiding it and noving it al ong.

MS. FERDERI GOS:  Ckay.

THE COURT: Al right. And that -- and if
we don't go fromthere, then there's a possibility
of me putting it up for sale. Ckay?

MS. FERDERI GOS:  (kay.

THE COURT: So, | need sone kind of

docunentation that the VAis willing to do

sonething. |If they're not willing to do anything,
then we can nove forward the other way. |[|f they
are willing to do sonething, then we'll go a

different direction.
MS. FERDERI GOS:  Ckay.
M5. SMTH  Could we try to set sonme kind of

a hearing in 30 days, because we're going to --

www.huseby.com Huseby Global Litigation 800-333-2082


http://www.huseby.com

PAIGE ANN LOCKE vsMICHAEL BASSLOCKE

Motion to Dissolve linjunction on 04/22/2022 Page 64

1 THE COURT: Yeah, forgive ne one second.

2 M5. SMTH. You're welcone to keep that,

3  Your Honor.

4 THE COURT: I'Il give it back to you because
5 it'sinthe court file anyway, and it's just extra
6 paper for ne. | have enough paper.

7 M5. FERDERI GOS:  Your Honor, | have a

8 guestion, whenever you're -- | -- | don't do this
9 formof law, but I had a -- | didn't know if it

10 would be worth doing, like, an injunction to stop
11 everything if it doesn't --

12 THE COURT: | can't advise you on howto --
13 how to practice.

14 M5. FERDERI GOS: Ckay. Al right. Yeah.

15 THE COURT: | would advise you to talk to

16 the attorney.

17 MS. FERDERI GOS: Yeah.

18 THE COURT: And like |I said, |I'mnot aware,
19 specifically -- | know there's case |aw in regards
20 to the VA being able to refund the | oan when the
21 servicer goes to foreclose on it, whenit's a --
22 when there's the VA who guarantied it, or
23 otherwise just in this simlar situation, but
24 Pl anet Hone Lending wasn't the original servicer,
25 so. | don't knowif they're the new servicer or

www.huseby.com Huseby Global Litigation 800-333-2082


http://www.huseby.com

PAIGE ANN LOCKE vsMICHAEL BASSLOCKE

Motion to Dissolve linjunction on 04/22/2022 Page 65
1 I f they purchased the |oan, but based upon the
2 circunstances, that's sonething to consider, so
3 you need to talk with them about it.
4 M5. FERDERI GOS:  kay.
5 M5. SMTH.  Your Honor, we still have a
6 pi ece of the contenpt, and that is that he's
7 behind in his equalizing paynents.
8 THE COURT: Any reason, M. Locke, why the
9 -- or -- why the paynents aren't bei ng nade?
10 THE WTNESS: No, |'ve made -- like, |I'm
11 $2, 300 ahead, as far as whatever |'ve paid her to
12 date. Like, so I don't know what they're saying
13 that she's not --
14 THE COURT: Well, according to -- let ne go
15 back and affidavit of indebtedness.
16 They're just indicating the entire
17 principle, so | don't have anything in regard to
18 paynment s.
19 M5. SMTH  Your Honor, if | may. Wat's
20 happening is M. Locke is confusing what he pays
21 to child -- through the child support enforcenent
22 website with the equalizing paynent. They're two
23 different -- two different things.
24 THE COURT: No, | understand. If -- if
25 you're indicating -- where do you pay your

www.huseby.com Huseby Global Litigation 800-333-2082


http://www.huseby.com

PAIGE ANN LOCKE vsMICHAEL BASSLOCKE

Motion to Dissolve linjunction on 04/22/2022 Page 66

1 nor t gage?

2 MR. LOCKE: They're not letting ne make

3 paynents right now. They won't |let ne pay

4  anything.

5 THE COURT: So where are you sendi ng

6 paynents -- the equalizing paynents to?

7 MR. LOCKE: | send themto her, to pay --

8 pay her the $800 or whatever.

9 THE COURT: kay. That's not the sane as

10 payi ng the bank.

11 MS. SMTH: There's been no -- | believe

12 once the foreclosure starts, the bank is not

13 all owed to accept noney.

14 MR. LOCKE: They took a paynent in February
15 of 2022, and then after that, they wouldn't take
16 any nore paynent. They said no.

17 It's in summary judgnent. They think that
18 |"mtrying to, like, finagle ny way into getting a
19 Covid-19 refund nodification, so they won't let ne
20 make paynents.
21 THE COURT: Ms. Locke, did you know there
22 was a default entered agai nst you?
23 M5. LOCKE: Yes, Your Honor.
24 THE COURT: | could probably put you in
25 wvirtually, not in person. |'ve got Vanessa

www.huseby.com Huseby Global Litigation 800-333-2082


http://www.huseby.com

PAIGE ANN LOCKE vsMICHAEL BASSLOCKE

Motion to Dissolve linjunction on 04/22/2022 Page 67
1 | ooki ng now.
2 MS. SMTH Ckay. My -- a nonth would be,
3 roughly, May 23rd. Do you have anything that --
4 that week or --
5 THE COURT: | have her -- | have her
6 | ooking. | have injunctions on NMonday.
7 (Whereupon, there was a brief pause.)
8 THE COURT: |'Il have to get Vanessa to get
9 Wi th you guys.
10 M5. SMTH  Ckay.
11 THE COURT: Al right.
12 M5. SMTH. Can we ask the Court for a
13 finding of contenpt for non-paynent of the
14 equal i zi ng paynents? And | know we don't have
15 testinmony on that yet, but --
16 THE COURT: | don't have any -- any
17 docunment ation of that. Do you have documnentation?
18 M5. SMTH | can present ny client as to
19 what she's received fromhim
20 THE COURT: (kay. Go ahead.
21 M5. SMTH  Ckay.
22 DI RECT EXAM NATI ON
23 BY M5. SM TH:
24 Q M. Locke, you're still under oath. Did you
25 receive an equalizing payment from M. Locke for January

www.huseby.com Huseby Global Litigation 800-333-2082


http://www.huseby.com

PAIGE ANN LOCKE vsMICHAEL BASSLOCKE

Motion to Dissolve linjunction on 04/22/2022 Page 68
1 of 2022?
2 A Yes.
3 Q And prior to that, he was up to date, correct?
4 A. Correct.
5 Q Al right. Dd you receive a paynent for
6 February?
7 A No.
8 Q Gkay. D d you receive -- you received nothing
9 in -- no $800 check, correct?
10 A. Nothing at all.
11 Q GCkay. D d you receive a March paynent?
12 A, Yes, for $800.
13 Q Oay. D d you receive a payment in April?
14 A, Partial payment for $684.
15 Q kay. So, he owes February, technically, and
16 the rest of April for a total of $916, correct?
17 A Yes.
18 Q GCkay. And are you asking the Court to put that

19 in -- you know,

21 back in 20207

20 that pursuant to the final judgnment that was entered

22 A Yes.

23 Q Ckay.

24 M5. SMTH. | can call M. Locke to confirm
25 THE COURT: So, how far behind are you?

put in an order that he's ordered to pay

www.huseby.com

Huseby Global Litigation 800-333-2082


http://www.huseby.com

PAIGE ANN LOCKE vs MICHAEL BASSLOCKE
Motion to Dissolve linjunction on 04/22/2022

Page 69

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 N O 00 M W N B O

25

M5. SMTH.  Well, he didn't pay February, so
-- but he paid March in February, so he's March --

behi nd March and part of April.

THE COURT: So, he's one nonth behi nd?

M5. FERDERI GOS: One and change.

M5. SMTH: Yeah, a little bit nore th
nmont h behi nd.

THE COURT: At this point, |'mnot goi
find himin contenpt, but | wll find enforc
So, he's going to have to pay that. He can
that within a couple of weeks.

M5. SMTH (Okay. And |I've asked for
attorney's --

THE COURT: M. Locke?

MR LOCKE: | think -- 1'd have to sit
do the math, but as of -- | think we kind of
over this at the first trial, too. As of --

sorry -- Decenber 10th of 2021, she had been

total of $16,095. Up until that point, |I had been

ordered to pay her $12,800. So, even to take into
account whatever they're saying, I'mstill ahead
whatever -- | think it's, like, $2,300. | think

that's what she's been paid in excess of.
And then kind of what | was saying in

to explain the -- whatever, in the nessages

an a

ng to
enment .

pay

and
went
gosh,

a

trying

www.huseby.com Huseby Global Litigation

800-333-2082


http://www.huseby.com

PAIGE ANN LOCKE vsMICHAEL BASSLOCKE

Motion to Dissolve linjunction on 04/22/2022 Page 70
1 regarding the -- our son's nedical appointnent, is
2 that she has enough -- like, she's ordered to pay
3 me for the surplus arrearage fromchild support,
4  $110 each nmonth. She hasn't been paying it for
5 January, February, and March.
6 And then al so, she was paid an excess in
7 child support because, like, the -- because the
8 order wasn't signed until March or whatever, but
9 for January, February, and March, | was
10 technically ordered to pay $1,057.75 a nonth and
11 -- be because the order hadn't been signed, | was
12 having to pay 1,357.75, and that's what she
13 received.
14 So, now there's going to be anot her
15 arrearage of, like, roughly, $900. So, all told,
16 she's still, like, ahead, whether it be child
17 support or equalizing paynents, at |ike, al nost
18 $4,000. It's like a surplus that she's received.
19 THE COURT: Al right. | -- this is what
20 |"mgoing to do, order you guys to both get ne an
21 accounting, all right? And I'll reserve, and then
22 we can go fromthere. kay?
23 M5. SMTH  Ckay.
24 THE COURT: Anything further?
25 M5. SMTH: No, Your Honor.

www.huseby.com Huseby Global Litigation 800-333-2082


http://www.huseby.com

PAIGE ANN LOCKE vsMICHAEL BASSLOCKE
Motion to Dissolve linjunction on 04/22/2022 Page 71

THE COURT: Al right. Thank you, very
much.
M5. FERDERI GOS: Thank you, Your Honor.

(Wher eupon, the proceedi ngs were concl uded.)

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N DD D DN DN P P P PP P PPk
o & W N P O © 00 N O 0o b W N —, O

www.huseby.com Huseby Global Litigation 800-333-2082


http://www.huseby.com

PAIGE ANN LOCKE vs MICHAEL BASSLOCKE
Motion to Dissolve linjunction on 04/22/2022 Page 72

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

STATE OF VIRGNIA )
COUNTY OF ROCKBRI DGE)

I, DENISE D. WLCOX, Court Reporter
and Digital Transcriptionist, do hereby certify
that | was authorized to and did transcribe the
f or egoi ng proceedi ng, Pai ge Ann Locke v. M chael
Bass Locke, and pages 1-72 of the transcript are a
true and correct record of the proceeding to the

best of ny ability.

DONE AND DATED this 30th day of April,

2022, at CGoshen, RockbrC' dge Countbw rginia.

DENI SE D. W LCOX
Court Reporter &
Digital Transcriptionist

www.huseby.com

Huseby Global Litigation 800-333-2082


http://www.huseby.com

PAIGE ANN LOCKE vsMICHAEL BASSLOCKE

Motion to Dissolve linjunction on 04/22/2022 |ndex: $1,057.75..affected

$

$1, 057. 75
70: 10

$110 43:9
70: 4

$12, 800
69: 20

$16, 095
69: 19

$2,300 65:11
69: 22

$4,000 70:18
$415 43:16

$50 26:9
43: 13, 15

$684 68:14

$7, 000
30: 12, 17

$800 66:8
68:9, 12

$900 43:7
70: 15

$916 68:16

1

1, 057. 75
43: 6

1, 357.75
70: 12

10-m nut e
24: 13

10th 51: 24,
25 69:18
1357.75 43: 4

14 6:18
2
200 15:16
2008 41: 24
44: 13
2017 18: 21
19: 20

2017- DR- 54881
4:15

2018 19: 20

2019 12:9
16:12 62:9

2020 7:19
8:8 16: 13
31:7 35:25
42:14 47:1
51: 24, 25
53: 16
68: 21

2021 51: 24
52:1 69:18

2022 4:1
30: 8, 16
66: 15 68:1

22 4:1
23rd 67:3
29th 12:6

3

30 22:6
63:6, 7,25

40 14:4
4:30 8:23

5

55 57:2
5:40 13:22

6

6:30 13:22
21: 24

6: 30-i sh
14: 9

8

8th 30:7,16

9

911 23:13

A

Absol utely
16: 14
20: 24
36: 21

abundance
49: 9

accept
66: 13

accept ed
8:18 21:12

access 18:10
34: 13, 14,
18, 19

accessed
34: 23

acconpanyi ng
26:9

account
34: 24
69: 21

accounti ng
70: 21

34: 1
8:9
43: 14

adder al
44:. 23 52: 3

addr essed
26: 15

15: 13

58: 14

act
active

added

adul t

advance
29: 18, 24

advi se
64: 12, 15

af fected
21:13

www.huseby.com

Huseby Global Litigation

800-333-2082


http://www.huseby.com

PAIGE ANN LOCKE vsMICHAEL BASSLOCKE

Motion to Dissolve linjunction on 04/22/2022 Index: affidavit..ballpark

af fidavit
56: 11, 18
65: 15

affirm 5:21
41: 2

afraid 23:8
34:2 51:6

af t ernoon
36: 11

agree 19:17
52: 21

agr eed
21:19

agreei ng
59: 11

agr eenent
57:. 22, 25
59: 15

ahead 65:11
67: 20
69: 21
70: 16

aiding 63:11
alarm 34:1
26: 8

20: 3

alerts

al | eges
28: 10

al | oned
62: 24
66: 13

altered
34:18

53: 8

amount 19: 16
43: 10, 11
59: 2

angui sh

ANN 6:8

anmended

48: 1

anxiety 29:1
32: 23

apparently

49: 8
appeal 54:14

appeal ed
54:14

appear ed
15: 24

appears
54:18

appl i cation
45:7

apply 8:1

appoi nt nent
70: 1
approach
12: 16 13:8

appr oaches
5:18 40: 23

appr oachi ng
12: 17

approval
61:17

approved
58: 11

approxi mat el y
15: 16

31: 11
April 4:1
68: 13, 16
69: 3
area 7:12
58: 4

argunentative
51:1

arms 23:22

arrear age
43: 8 70: 3,
15

arrive 17:3

arrived 15:9
16: 9, 15
17: 2,5
28: 15

aspects
37:10 62:2

assume 14:17

attend 11:8

attorney
35:7 38: 8,
23 49: 20
57:24 58:5
64: 16

attorney's
69: 13

attorney/
client 4:8

attorneys

31: 25
39:22 40: 1
54:5 61:8

August 31:7
35: 25
42:14 47:1
53: 16

avoi ded
24: 16

aware 16:1
22:9 29:7
59: 20
60: 7, 23
64:18

B

back 20: 14
23: 8

26: 13, 25
33: 16

35: 24
42:14 47:1
62: 15 64: 4
65: 15

68: 21

bad 46:5
49: 15 51: 8

bal ance 62:6
ball 14:6

bal | par k
12: 8
13: 20, 23
14: 1,7, 15
15:1, 3
21: 17

www.huseby.com

Huseby Global Litigation

800-333-2082


http://www.huseby.com

PAIGE ANN LOCKE vs MICHAEL BASSLOCKE
Motion to Dissolve linjunction on 04/22/2022| ndex: bank..circumstances

22: 13
28: 11

bank 57:25
58: 13, 17,
21 59:8
60: 25
66: 10, 12

based 40: 9,
12 59:4
62:3 65:1

basical ly
45: 25
60: 15

basis 16: 22
28: 7 33: 25
42: 12

BASS 41: 14
Bay 7:15,17
23: 11

begi nni ng
6:22 19:19

behavi ors
20: 10 27:3

benefits
20: 23

bill 26:1,
7,12
36: 24, 25
37:11, 16
38:12, 18

bills 45:3

bit 21:16
27: 2,10

began

69: 6
blew 22:8

bl ood 42:6
44 22

boogi enman
27:19, 21
35:23 36:9
42: 14, 19,
23 45:10,
11, 13
bot her 28:25
29: 2
713

35:1

br eat h
Br evar d
bring

br ought
15: 21
34: 11
35:11

bui | di ng
11: 2, 3

bunper 22:6

C

call 5:5
31: 22
50: 13
55:10
68: 24

cal |l ed
27:19
31:24 32:1
34:7 45:6

33: 22

23:13

calls

Calvin 44:1

capacity
33:6

car 15:17
22.8
23:12, 21,
22

care 4: 14,
16 6: 14
41: 19

case 4:15
5:2 19: 15,
16 27: 22
52: 12, 24
57:12
60: 18
61: 2, 9, 20
62:1 64:19

cases 12:3
28:4 48: 23
49: 8 56: 22

caused 20:10

32: 24
causing 33:3
35: 6

certainty
14: 14

chance

cel |

56: 4

change 50:2
53:17, 23
69: 5

changed
50: 11

characteri zati
on 24:3,4

charges 25:7
48: 16, 20

check 34:3

68: 9

child 10: 20,
21 11:7
15:9 22:7
32: 17
37:9,12
43: 4,9
44 24, 25
65: 21
70:3,7,16

chil dren
9:12 17:10
19: 21, 22
20: 5 21:19
22: 8,11, 22
25: 12, 22
26: 20 27:2
32: 20
38: 10 39:3
45: 18, 21
53:6,9

circle 22:13

circul ar
15: 3

ci rcunst ance
50: 3

ci rcumnst ances
52: 21
53:5, 11,
14, 22

www.huseby.com

Huseby Global Litigation

800-333-2082



http://www.huseby.com

PAIGE ANN LOCKE vsMICHAEL BASSLOCKE

Motion to Dissolve linjunction on 04/22/2022 Index: claim..correspond

58: 8, 14, 24
62:4 65:2

claim 46: 16

classify
33: 8

clear 9:25
31: 15

clerk 5:18,
20 40: 23
41: 2

client 54:9,
18 67: 18

clinic 6:15,
24 7:11, 15
8:16, 18,
22,25 9:4
41: 21, 23,
25 42:8

10: 17
10: 22

cl ose
cl osed

cl osi ng
52:11

confortabl e
21: 25
22: 23
26: 25 27:.8

comment s
60: 22

communi cat e
17: 22

conmuni cat i ng
24: 24
48: 23

comruni cati on
13: 15
17:13, 15
18: 1, 8
38: 9

conmmuni cati ons
26: 23
28: 23

conpar ed

53: 4
conpi |l e

35:15
conmply 24:20

conpl yi ng
24: 15

concept
16: 17

concern
20: 10
27: 17 49:9

concer ned
33: 24, 25

concl uded
71: 4

concl usi on
50: 7

confidenti al
57: 21

confirm
55:12
68: 24

conf usi ng
65: 20

consi ders
53:18

contact 8:6
25: 9,11, 19
33:1 38:22
55:1, 22

cont act ed
7:24 20: 14
39: 11, 14

contacting
26:19 28:3
39: 10

cont enpt
54: 3 65: 6
67: 13 69:9

cont ent
12: 11
31: 14

cont ext
49: 11

conti nue
25: 8,11, 14
27:5 28:2
29: 21
55: 25

conti nued
53: 2

conti nues
26: 18

conver sati ons
4:9, 11

converted
42: 2

Cool i dge

copi ed
copy 57:9

correct

correctly

correspond

44: 1
60: 15

6: 15, 18, 24
7:14,17, 20
8:10, 19
9:1,9
11:1, 16, 20
12: 8,10
13: 24, 25
15:22 16:9
18: 15, 19,
25 19:1
20: 15, 16
21: 6,7, 11,
14 24:8,
12,17, 18
25:13 26:1
27:12, 13
28: 11, 20,
21 29:18
30: 10, 20
31:19, 20,
22 32: 25
35:5

48: 17, 19,
24 50: 19
63: 2 68: 3,
4,9, 16

4:5 37:7
62: 11, 13

46: 1 57:5

www.huseby.com

Huseby Global Litigation

800-333-2082


http://www.huseby.com

PAIGE ANN LOCKE vsMICHAEL BASSLOCKE

Motion to Dissolve linjunction on 04/22/2022 |ndex: Cottontail..defined

Cot t ont ai
27:12

counsel
40: 18 52: 7
56:11

counsel i ng
44:16, 17
53: 2

County 7:13

couple 31:6

69: 11

court 4:13,
14 5:1, 4,
7,10, 15
6:1,5 9:23
10: 2 11: 25
12: 2, 3, 17,
21 13: 2,9
15: 21
16:1, 3
17: 19
19: 12
23:1, 2, 4,
15, 19, 24
24: 2,9, 16
26: 15
27:20 28:3
30:3 31:3
34: 11, 13,
14, 17, 22
35:1, 2, 4,
8,11, 20
36: 3, 8, 18,
22 37:4,6,
17, 22
38: 3,11, 21

39: 4,7, 13,
19 40: 7,
11, 14, 19,
22,25

41: 7,12
44: 9 46:19
47:6, 16
48: 10, 17,
24 49: 3, 4,
5,13, 20, 23
50: 9 51: 2,
11, 16, 18
52:2,4,8,
14, 17, 20
53: 14, 18
54:1
55:13, 17
56:5,9, 12,
15, 17, 18,
24 57:2, 6,
8,10, 11,
12, 14, 16,
19 58:7,
10, 23
60: 6, 12,
16, 18, 22,
25 62: 11,
23 63: 3,
13, 17
64:1, 4,5,
12, 15, 18
65: 8, 14, 24
66: 5,9, 21,
24 67:5, 8,
11,12, 16,
20 68: 18,
25 69: 4, 8,
14 70: 19,

24 71:1

Court's
58: 7, 15

courts 42:25

covenant
60: 20

Covi d- 19
66: 19

crawl  47: 25

created
42: 21
45: 18, 25

creepy 28:24
47: 11

crimnal
27: 22 28: 4

cross 19:12,
13 44:9, 10
46: 19, 20

current
24: 19
37:14 52: 2

Curvy 18:5

cut 30: 13,

17

D

24: 10
20: 6

danger ous
30: 19, 23

dad
dad' s

22: 20
65: 12

dar k

dat e
68: 3

dates 17:18
37:25

daught er
14: 19

daughter's
14: 16

day 14:5
16: 23 17:4
21: 20
23:19 34:5
37:2

daycare
9:12, 16
10:5 11:9,
16, 19
13: 22, 25
14: 11 20:1

days 63:7,

25

deal
35: 9

Decenber
51: 24, 25
69: 18

deci ded

31: 13

55: 8
def aul t

66: 22
deficit

37:18

defined 45:9

www.huseby.com

Huseby Global Litigation

800-333-2082


http://www.huseby.com

PAIGE ANN LOCKE vsMICHAEL BASSLOCKE

Motion to Dissolve linjunction on 04/22/2022

Index: definition..entire

definition
45: 13

delay 62:18
denied 54:15
deny 53:20

Depart nment
36: 2

depressi on
53: 10

descriptive
26: 13

deterni nati on
44: 3
det er m ne
17: 10

Devel opnent
10: 20, 21

di ctionary
42: 20

di fference
53:4 59: 13

differently
39: 4

digital 4:3

direct 6:11
35:10

41: 17
67:22

direction
63: 22

directly
63:1

di schar ged
52:1

di sconti nue
24: 24

di scussed
38:24 53:7
57: 16

di sease
47: 25

di sm ss
60: 13

di sm ssal
59: 23

di spar agi ng
26: 22
33: 23

di ssol uti on
18: 18, 22,
25

di ssol ve
28: 9 53: 21

di ssol vi ng
53:19

di st urbi ng
32:4,8

di vorce
19: 16

docket 57:6

docunent
13: 6, 10
56: 16

docunent ati on
63: 18

67:17

docunent s
35:12
55: 13

domestic
25: 5

door 29:20

drawmn 42: 6
44: 22

draws 50:6
drop 20:5

dr opped
24: 10

dr oppi ng
24:. 14

due 4:5
23: 24
duly 6:9
41: 15

dunpst er
23:13

E

e-mai |l ed
40: 3

e-mail s
28: 23
55:16

earlier
21:5, 20
30: 8

early 19:19

27: 8

36: 11

ef f ect
47: 25

effects

28: 22

29: 2
4: 4
4:7

effort
Efforts

el aborat e
32:17
39: 23

elicit 27:25

emer gency
4:16 54:2

enphasi s
42: 18

enpl oyer
29: 25

enpl oynent
7:19, 23, 24

15: 20

enf or cenent
25:2 29:19
54:3 65: 21
69: 9

ent ered
11: 24
24: 20, 22
27:1, 23
48: 22 49:7
66: 22
68: 20

entire
16: 22
56: 21

end

12: 3

www.huseby.com

Huseby Global Litigation

800-333-2082



http://www.huseby.com

PAIGE ANN LOCKE vsMICHAEL BASSLOCKE

Motion to Dissolve linjunction on 04/22/2022 Index: entry..Ferderigos

65: 16

entry 28:10,
13 29:11
50: 3,12

equal i ze
45: 8

equal i zi ng
65:7, 22
66: 6
67:14, 25
70: 17

equal |y
43: 25

escort 15:6

essentially
4:18 50: 14
60: 25 62:5
63: 11

establ i sh
48: 7

eval 50:19

50: 22

evi dence
52:18

evil 42:20
45: 10, 16
46: 3, 9

exact 12:11
17: 18

exam nation
6:11 19:13
30:5 41:17
44: 10

eval u

46: 20
67: 22

exanpl es
27:15

excess 43:7
69: 23 70:6

exchange
10: 14, 18,
25 11:5,
10, 19
13: 19
14: 21, 25
15: 9
21:17, 19
22: 4,11, 22

exchanged
9:11 10:5,
12 11: 2,15
19: 22, 24,
25 20:1

exchanges
9:15 16: 8,
11 19: 20
20: 3

exchangi ng
14: 7

exhi bi t
35:13

exhibits
35:5, 8, 16

expl ai n
69: 25

expl ai ns
57:3

ext ended
54:12
61:12

extra 64:5

F

Facebook
39: 9, 16

facility 9:9

fact 28:19
29:9 36:18
48: 15
54:10
58:10
61:12

faculty
9:13, 18
11:1

fair 26:17

famliar 5:2
15: 2 20: 13
58:7

famly 12:6,
19 13: 15
18: 11 21:1
26:7 30: 8,
9,16 34: 8,
12, 16, 23
35:12
39:10, 12,
21

fast 62:9

father 17: 3,

9

father's
11: 20
16: 8, 16
28: 15

62:19

fear 19:3
32: 22, 24
33:1,3
42: 21
45: 18

February
43: 5,11
52:1 66:14
68: 6, 15
69:1, 2
70:5,9

f eder al
59: 25 61:1

feel 27:5,6
45: 11
51:5,8

feel i ngs
53: 11

Fer deri gos
4:18, 20, 23
5.:3,5,8,13
6:4,6, 12
10: 1,3
11: 22
12:1,4,5,
16, 19, 23
13: 4, 6, 8,
10, 13
16:2,4,6
19: 10

faul t

www.huseby.com

Huseby Global Litigation

800-333-2082



http://www.huseby.com

PAIGE ANN LOCKE vsMICHAEL BASSLOCKE

Motion to Dissolve linjunction on 04/22/2022

Index: figure..hand

30:4,6

35: 3,18
40: 8, 10,
20, 21

41: 11, 18
44: 7

46: 17, 21
47: 3, 14
48: 3, 6, 25
50:5, 24
51:1, 10, 14
52:9, 10, 16
53: 25
54: 8, 16
55: 15, 19
56: 6, 10,
13, 22
57:18

63: 10, 12,
16, 23

64: 7,14, 17
65:4 69:5
71:3

figure 38:13

file 12:3
27:22 31:3
56: 15 57:5
60: 2 64:5

filed 33:17
42: 24
45: 24
56: 14
59: 23, 24
60: 13

files 17:19

49: 5

filing 31:5
finagle
66: 18

final 11:18,
23 28:10,
13 62: 15
68: 20

fi nanci al
21: 2

financially
21:13

fi nanci ng
59: 14

find 22:12,
14 56:7
69: 9

finding
67:13

5:1

flailing
23:. 22

Fl ori da
59: 4

folks 46: 23

follow 22:10
33: 10
37:25

f orecl ose
58: 25
64: 21

f orecl osure
58:19 60:2
66: 12

fine

41

forgetting
23: 21

forgive 64:1

form 47:20
64: 9

f orwar d
40: 22
63: 20

frequently
17:15 39:2

Friday 8:23

friendly
27: 25

frightening
36:7 46: 6

front 33:3
57: 14

frustration
49: 10

future
7

5:16

19: 4,

G

gamre 14:22,
23, 24

gave 36:16
38:4, 14
54: 21
56: 11, 21
59: 7

give 5:22
27:15
34:20 41:3

59:9 60:3
61:5 63:6
64: 4
gi vi ng
39: 8
CGCod 5:24
41:5

good 20:17
31:13 35:9
51:5

gosh

38:12

69: 17

gover ns
59: 25

gr ant ed
54: 23
61: 15

Geg 40:3
grew 14:3

guar ant ee
61: 3

guar anti ed
60: 20
64 22

guess 18: 20
38: 13 55:3

guilty 48:19

guys 34:17
67:9 70: 20

H

26: 8
5:16,

hal f
hand

www.huseby.com

Huseby Global Litigation

800-333-2082


http://www.huseby.com

Motion to Dissolve linjunction on 04/22/2022

PAIGE ANN LOCKE vsMICHAEL BASSLOCKE

Index: handed..initiated

20 40: 25

handed 56: 2,
5

hands 13: 10
56: 16

Hansen 40: 3

happen 21:22

happened
54:19

happeni ng
65: 20

happy 33:10
34: 20

harm 19:4,7
33: 21

har ned
32: 22,25
33: 2,4

haunti ng
27: 24

heal th
7:5,6
33: 24
41: 19
50: 14
51: 19
52: 23

heard 17:4

hearing 53:8
63: 25

high 22:2
59: 3

6: 14

hi ghl i ght ed
42:17 43: 3

Hm hmm  10: 10
39: 6

Hol mes 8:5
home 11: 20
16: 8 37:13
58: 21
59: 11, 15
61: 21 63:1
64: 24

19: 25

honest |y
31:13, 16

Honor 4:23
5:8 6:4
11: 22
12: 16
40: 10, 13
41:11 49: 2
51: 15
52: 19
53: 24, 25
54: 16
64: 3,7
65: 5,19
66: 23
70:25 71: 3

hospital 8:5
22: 6

hours 8: 21,
24 9:3

house 16: 16,
24 20: 6

hones

hour

28: 15
32:18
34:1, 2
45: 8 54:13

househol d
21: 1

hyper 29:6

idea 35:15

46: 5
identify 4:5
i magi nary

42: 20

45:16 46:1
imgine 14:9
35:9

i npasse
57:.22

i nplication
42: 23

i npossi bl e
4:6

| n- house
50: 16

i nadvert ent
4:10

i nappropriate
48: 17

i ncarcerat ed
8:11

i nci dent

16: 20, 21

ncl uded
17: 20

ncome 32:17
37:10, 18

ndebt edness
65: 15

ndi cati ng
36:19 63:9
65: 16, 25

ndi cati on
61:19

ndi cati ons
62:12

ndi scerni bl e
18: 6 34: 22
43: 24

45: 20, 22
56:12

60: 14

nformati on
25: 24

nf or ned
8: 14
nitial
55:3
nitially
15: 2,4
19: 22
23: 11

35:24 53:5
54: 20

nitiated
13: 19

27: 4

www.huseby.com

Huseby Global Litigation

800-333-2082


http://www.huseby.com

PAIGE ANN LOCKE vs MICHAEL BASSLOCKE
Motion to Dissolve linjunction on 04/22/2022

Index: initiating..lender

17:13, 15
initiating
14: 6
i njunction
4:22 8:10,
12 11:11,
15 16: 22
17:12
18: 17 19:3
24: 20, 23
25:6,9
26: 18
27:1,6
28: 9,17, 20
31:5,19, 21
33:6,17
50: 4, 12
53: 6, 8, 15,
19 64:10

i njunctions
17:19
27: 23
45: 24 67:6

i nnocent
48: 18

i nordi nat e
19: 16

Inside 11:2

i nsi st ed
22: 15

instill
42: 21
45: 18

institution
11: 8

i nstruct
49: 16

ntend 26:16

i nteracti ons
21:18

interpretation

60: 10

i nterpreted
60: 1

i nterrupt
39:5

invited
30: 22

irrel evant
31: 14

issue b55:9
58: 10, 23
62:17 63:5

issues 7.5
17:23 18:1
25: 12
62: 13

J

jail 51:22
52: 25

January
30: 7,16
43:. 4,11
67: 25
70:5,9

job 7:25
8:1, 3,18

20: 15, 17,
19, 25
21: 13
30: 23

judge 18:10
34:16
47:2,5,8
48: 22 49:7
50: 18
61: 15

j udgment
11:18, 23
28: 10, 14
56: 1, 15
57:10 58:3
61: 14, 16
62: 15
66: 17
68: 20

j udi ci al
11:23 12: 2
49: 3, 4, 25

June 56:1

63: 17, 24
69: 16, 24

knew 9:7
21: 2

know edge
7:16 35:.7,
10

Kri sten
44: 14

7:6

L

K

kid's 43:18

kids 10:5,
14, 18, 25
11: 5 23: 21
24: 7,10
40: 6 43: 21

kill 46:10,
12

kind 45:6
59: 13

42: 3,4
36: 11

law 25:1
29: 19
52:12
60: 23
61: 9, 20
62:1 64: 9,
19

| awyer

| eave

| abs

| at e

60: 11
20: 6

| eaves 40: 17

52:6
| eeway 46: 20
29: 20
9: 23

| eft

| egal
50: 6

| ender
54: 20, 25
55:11 56:7
60: 2

www.huseby.com

Huseby Global Litigation

800-333-2082



http://www.huseby.com

PAIGE ANN LOCKE vsMICHAEL BASSLOCKE

Motion to Dissolve linjunction on 04/22/2022

Index: Lending..manner

Lendi ng
58: 21
59:11, 15
61: 21 63:1
64: 24

| engt hy
31:11, 15,
18 39: 20

letting
10: 18 66: 2

life 27:1
29:3 50:11

lifted 27:6
42: 18
39:1

i nes

i nks

listing
37:19
38: 15

living 59:4
LLC 61:22

loan 58: 11,
12 59:8, 9,
10, 12, 16,
18 60: 4,
19, 20
61: 5,12, 23
62: 6, 21, 25
63:4 64: 20

65: 1
| oans 59: 25

| ocation
22: 4

lock 29:19

Locke 5: 6,
15, 25 6: 8,
13, 14, 17,
23 7:11, 16
8:10, 11,
15,25 9:8
10: 4 12:7
13: 14, 16
15:5 16:9,
12, 15, 24
17:11, 13
18: 14
19: 4, 15
20: 5,11
21:5,9, 19
22: 4,5, 22
23:. 8,10, 20
24:10, 20
25: 8 26:1,
11, 18, 22
27:16
28: 3,11,
14,24 29:9
30:7,19
32:4 33:5
40: 21
41: 14, 19
42: 8 43: 2
44: 12
45: 3, 11
49: 12, 23
51: 16
52: 24
54: 20
55: 15
59:7,19
60: 9, 14,
21, 23, 24

65: 8, 20
66: 2, 7, 14,
21, 23

67: 24, 25
68: 24

69: 14, 15

Locke' s
11: 20 16:8
17: 25
62: 19

Lockes 32:8

long 29:24
41: 22
53: 22

| onger
18: 24

| ooked

8: 15

61: 8
29: 4

loss 53:12
54:10, 19
55: 4

22: 16,

| ose

| ot
18

| ove
20

lyrics
25: 14
27:11, 14,
16, 18, 23
28: 24
31:1, 2,10
33:9, 11, 16
42:14,17
46: 6, 23

36: 15,

18: 2

47: 10, 20
49: 6

M

made 4:4,7
12: 25
42: 23
65: 9, 10

18: 5

main 15:4
22: 12

mai nt ai ned
53: 23

make 33: 13,
20,23 37:9
38:16
39:19
49: 14
51:5,8
54:13
59:12
62: 25
66: 2, 20

37: 14
8:7
manageabl e

58: 2

managenment
44: 17, 20

mandat es
11: 19

manner
45: 4

Maggi e

makes

man

22: 22

www.huseby.com

Huseby Global Litigation

800-333-2082


http://www.huseby.com

PAIGE ANN LOCKE vsMICHAEL BASSLOCKE

Motion to Dissolve linjunction on 04/22/2022 Index: March..necessarily

March 41: 24
43: 5,12
44: 13
68: 11
69: 2,3
70:5,8,9

mar ket 59:2

marri age
6:22 7.8
18: 19, 20,
23,25 21: 4

married 6:21
42: 8, 10

math 32:18
37: 25
69: 16

matter 5:22
23:5 41: 3
46: 16
58: 22

matters
26:19

61: 3

medi ati on
57: 17, 20,
21

medi cal
25: 25
36: 25
37:11
38:12, 18
70:1

medi cati on
42: 5

nmeans

44: 17, 20,
22 53:1
52:2
meet 12:8
13: 21, 22,
23 14: 8

21: 23
22: 15

meeti ng
13:19 20:1

Mel bour ne
14: 3 20: 4
36:1

menmory 51:19
7:5,6

meds

nent al
33: 24
50: 14
51: 19
52: 23

nmenti on
38: 21

ment i oned
36: 22
39: 15

nessage
14: 8
26: 10, 13

nmessages

18: 4 31: 13
40: 1 69: 25

met 28:11

M CHAEL
41: 14

12:7

m d-
conversation
17: 9

m dni ght
36:12

22: 6

mtigation
54:10, 19
55:4

MO 46: 23

nodi fication
58: 11
59:8, 10, 17
61: 13
62: 22
66: 19

Monday 8: 23
67:6

money 20: 21
26: 14
38: 20 45:7
66: 13

month 50: 15
51: 19 67:2
69:4,7
70: 4,10

monthly 6:23
42:1,12

months 8: 20
29: 16, 17
42: 6 43: 4,
10 59: 21

43: 24
10: 7

mles

nor eso

nor ni ng

36: 11

mor t gage
37: 14
38: 14
56:23 61:2
66: 1

nor t gager
61: 24

nmotion 4:16,
21 5: 4
28:9 52:11
54:2,7
55:25 57:9
59: 23
60: 13

move 23:19
63: 20

moving 23:22
59:4 63:11

Mul tiple
25. 7

N

narrative
15: 11

narrow 9:21

nature 4:5
17: 25

32: 13, 15,
16 38:1

39:17

necessarily
62: 19

www.huseby.com

Huseby Global Litigation

800-333-2082



http://www.huseby.com

PAIGE ANN LOCKE vsMICHAEL BASSLOCKE

Motion to Dissolve linjunction on 04/22/2022

Index: night..pandemic

night 10:7,
8,9, 11, 23
14: 20

34: 2

non- payment
67:13

noon 9:6
NOTE 4:4,7

notes 25:18
38:22 39:8

11: 23

noi se

notice
12: 2
29: 18, 24
49: 3,5, 25
60: 19

noti ced
17: 18

notification
60: 8

notified
31: 25
39: 22, 25

60: 6
Novenber 8: 8

nunber 60: 18

61: 2

nunbers 57:4

O

oath 6:10
12: 25
41: 16 54: 4
67: 24

object 9:20
46: 18 47: 3
48: 3 50: 5,
24

obj ecti on
9:24 47:14
48: 25
51:10

obt ai ned
53:1

obvious 4:8

occurred
28: 19

occurrence
33: 19

Cct ober
12: 6

offer 30: 14
55:3,4

of fered
13: 23
20: 15, 19,
21 54:11,
21 62: 22

29: 19

8:8

7:25

of fice
31: 25
39:23 40:1
47:19

ommi pot ent
44 3

open
34: 4

opening 4:24

9:5

operati ng
9:3

opportunity
56:2 59:8

60:3 61:5
62:7

option 54:21

opti ons
54:. 22, 25

order 24:9,
16 28:3
35:2 39:12
48: 22
49: 7,8
68: 19
70: 8, 11, 20

or der ed
18: 11 43:9
50: 18
68: 19
69: 20
70: 2,10

orders 32:19
37:13

38:16
ore 55:24

ori gi nal
61: 24
64: 24

originally
54:11

other's
19: 25

overr ul ed

13: 2,3
46: 19
47: 16
48: 10

overtine
30: 14

owe 38:20
43: 16

owed 26:14
37:8 45: 3

owes 68:15

P

package
54:11, 19
55:4

packet 56: 3,
5,9, 10

pages 56:24

57:7

paid 26:6
43: 3,6, 11
65: 11
69: 2, 23
70: 6

Pai ge
6:8
pain 48:1

Palm 7:15,
17

palms 29:2

pandem c
42: 1

5:6

www.huseby.com

Huseby Global Litigation

800-333-2082



http://www.huseby.com

PAIGE ANN LOCKE vsMICHAEL BASSLOCKE

Motion to Dissolve linjunction on 04/22/2022

Index: paper..plight

paper 48:.12

64: 6

paper wor k
35:9
62: 14, 18

par agr aph
37:15

parent 20:6

parenti ng
17: 23
18: 1,7

parents
9:12, 18
22: 13

park 13:21
14: 8, 24
15:16
21:24 22:9
23: 21

par ked
22:12
23:12

par ki ng
22:16, 18

part 7.7
20:10
35:13
45: 21
51: 23
55: 23
61: 24
62: 12 69:3

Parti al
68: 14

15: 4

parties
57:19 58:1

22: 8
60: 17

past

pause
67:7

pay 26:6,
12,16
30: 13, 17
37:11, 16
38:2,4,5,
18 43:9, 13
44: 24 45: 2
61:5 62:5,
24 65: 25
66:3,7,8
68: 19
69:1, 10, 20
70: 2,10, 12

paying 66: 10

70: 4
paynment
65: 22
66: 14, 16
67: 25
68: 5, 11,
13, 14

paynent s
32:18
37:8,13,19
38: 15
39:16
54: 13
62: 25
65:7,9, 18
66: 3, 6, 20
67: 14

45: 8

70: 17
pays 65:20
PDF 57:5
57: 4

pending 25:5
48: 16, 20
49:12, 24

14: 17

penci

peopl e
15: 16
22:18 46:5
51:5

period 44:14

perm ssi on
34:19, 21

per petrated
19: 4

persi stence
44: 2

person 30: 23
33:13 45:6
66: 25

pertain
32: 20

pert ai ni ng
38:10 39:3

pertains
18:7 47: 17

27:12

petitioned
18: 17

Petitioner
4: 20

Pet er

phone 31:17

35: 6
photo 44:5

physi cal
29:1

pi ck
24:. 6

pi cked

20: 7

24: 11

pi cki ng
24: 14

pi cture
43: 22

65: 6

place 11:11,
15 17:12
19: 3 22:2
24 24
26:19
31:19
53: 15

pl aces
20: 1

Plaintiff's
56:11

Pl anet 58: 21
59: 11, 15

61: 21 63:1
64: 24

pl anned
26:12

pl ayi ng
14: 20

pl i ght

pi ece

19: 23

59: 6

www.huseby.com

Huseby Global Litigation

800-333-2082



http://www.huseby.com

PAIGE ANN LOCKE vsMICHAEL BASSLOCKE

Motion to Dissolve linjunction on 04/22/2022

Index: PM..quotes

PM 8: 23

podium 5:9,
11, 14

point 11:12
15:5 17:5
34: 15, 23
46: 14
58: 15, 21
61:17
62: 16
69: 8, 19

police 15:6
31: 22, 24
32:1 36:1

posi tions
58: 1

possibility
9:8 19:4,6
30: 22
63: 14

possi bly
14:. 7

practice
14: 17, 23
64: 13

pr eci nct
20: 4
prefer 5:11
prej udi ce
53: 20

prem ses
29: 20

present
14: 14,18

15: 13, 15,
17 52:18
57:19
67:18

present ed
54:20 57:8

pretty 46:13
57:3

previ ous
43: 8

previ ously
32:7 38:23
52:24 53.7
62: 14

principle
65: 17
printed
57.:6
prior 28:19
39:13 68:3
privil eged
4:8
proceed 4:22
6:4 41:11
proceedi ng
58: 2
proceedi ngs
4: 2,12
71: 4
program

50: 14, 15
51: 19

progr essi on

35:5

20: 7,9
53: 23

prohi bits
28: 3

property
58:18 59:1

pr oposed
54: 24

proven 48:19

provi de
61:4,13
62: 6

provi ded
36:5 55:17

psych 50: 18,

22

public
22:1

pul |

20: 1

33:11

pulled 23:12

57:11

pul I'i ng
23: 20

pur chase
59:12,16
62:5 63:4

pur chased
61: 22 65:1

pur suant
68: 20

put 17:12
23: 21
24: 23

49: 19
66: 24
68: 18, 19

putting
63: 15

Q

qualifies
55: 2

quarterly
44 20, 21

question
9:21 15:13
35:4 43:17
49: 13, 24
64: 8

questi ons
19: 11
35:19, 21
40: 8, 9, 11,
12 44:8
47.4 49: 21
51:12, 14
54:5

quiet 27:1

quote 31:11,
15, 18
36: 16
39: 20, 24
40: 2,5
43.18 44:1

45: 9

quotes 25:16
36:4,6,7

guot ed

www.huseby.com

Huseby Global Litigation

800-333-2082


http://www.huseby.com

PAIGE ANN LOCKE vsMICHAEL BASSLOCKE

Motion to Dissolve linjunction on 04/22/2022

Index: raise..Respondent

R

raise 5:16,
20 40: 25

reached
18: 14

read 5:1,4
31:13
34: 24
37: 22
52:10, 12

reading 54:.7
59: 21

ready 5:16
40: 25

real 44:1

46: 2

reason 20:25
38:5 54:12
55: 23
59: 24 65:8

reasons
55: 24

recall

10:
12:
19:
21:
31:
39:
42:
43:
47:
24

7: 1,2
13, 15
11
23
17
16
21
15
19
12, 13,
62: 11

32:5

receive 27:.7
28: 23

41: 19

67: 25
68:5, 8, 11,

13

recei ved
6:14,17, 20
27:11, 15
41: 22
67:19 68:8
70: 13, 18

recei ving
7:6 8:15

recent 37:5

40: 5
recently

18: 4

25: 24, 25

33: 12

recogni ze
13: 14

recol | ection
12: 13, 24
13:1, 3,18
17: 21

record

recite

4:19
recordi ng
4.3
recor di ngs
4.6
recount
12: 12

Redi r ect
30:3,5

34: 8

ref erenced
37:12

referred
18: 5

referring
16: 20, 22
35:13 48:.7

59: 13

refrain
48: 23

refresh
12: 13, 24
13:1, 3,18
17: 21
45: 15
51: 19

refund 59: 22
60:4,5
61: 6 63:4
64: 20
66: 19

regard
45: 11
65: 17

Regi onal

refer

refi

27: 2

8:5

regular 28:7

33: 25

regul arly
8: 4
rehab 50: 14

rel ease
52: 25

rel eased
51: 21, 23

rel evance
49:1 51:10

rel evancy
47:7, 15
48: 11

rel evant
46: 8 48: 8

56: 23, 25
19: 3

remai n

remar ks
33: 23

renenber
23: 2,4
43: 10 45:5
62:13, 16
32: 6

25:1

r epeat
report

reserve

70: 21
resolve 4:21

resour ces
55: 6

r espect

23: 24
respond 43:1

responded
21: 23

Respondent

www.huseby.com

Huseby Global Litigation

800-333-2082


http://www.huseby.com

PAIGE ANN LOCKE vsMICHAEL BASSLOCKE

Motion to Dissolve linjunction on 04/22/2022 Index: responding..Smith

4: 20

r espondi ng
17:11

response
29:1 32:5,
8, 13, 16, 21
37:7 40: 4

responsi bl e
4:10 26:8

68: 16
10: 1

rest
restate

restl ess

29: 6
result 20:10

returns
40: 18 52: 7

Rhodes 13: 21
14: 8, 24

61: 3

road 15:3,5
22: 7,13

Rob 27:19,
21

Roberts
50: 18

room 33:2

roughly 43:9
67:3 70: 15

43: 24,

ri der

Rowan
25

ruling 23:4

21:1

runni ng
30: 22

15: 3

run

runs

S

sale 58:19
63: 15

Sat ur days
9:5
scares 36: 20

scary 46:23
47: 10
48:. 17

24: 16

school 9:12,
15 10: 5,
14, 15, 16,
17 11: 4,6,
7,10, 20

46: 18

scream ng
23:12

6:1

scene

scope

seat
41:7

seat ed
41: 9

secl uded
22:16, 17

seeki ng
7:19, 22, 24

53: 14

6: 2

Sees

Segal 47: 2,
5,8 48: 22
49: 7

Segal's 49:7
59:1

send 25: 14,
18,24 26:9
34: 6 45:5,
6 46:5, 23
47:10, 19
66: 7

sending 32:4
33:9 42:15
43: 19
47: 24
48: 16 66:5

sends 25:16
31: 13
33:22 39:1

Sept enber
31:8

servi cer
64: 21, 24,
25

servi ces
6: 14, 18,
20,24 8:15
41: 20, 22
61: 21

set 34:24
43: 10 56:1
63: 24

shared 26:1
she'd 43: 6

sel

sheriff's
20: 4

short ness
29: 2

show 12:22
34:11
48: 12 60: 7

shown 17:5
shows 13:6

side 15:4

28:. 4
si gned
11
simlar
64: 23
single 34:5
40: 22
sit 5.9
69: 15
sitting
59: 21

situation
12:12 47:5
61: 11
64: 23

sleep 29:4

Smith 4:19
9: 20, 25
12: 22, 24
13:7 19: 14
23:1, 3, 6,
17, 18, 24
24:1,5

70: 8,

sir

33: 2

www.huseby.com

Huseby Global Litigation

800-333-2082


http://www.huseby.com

PAIGE ANN LOCKE vsMICHAEL BASSLOCKE

Motion to Dissolve linjunction on 04/22/2022 Index: smoothly..support

28: 1

40: 11, 13
44: 11

46: 22
47:9, 18
48: 13, 14
49: 2,6, 12,
16 50:1, 8,
10 51: 3, 4,
12 52:17,
19 53: 24
55:18

56: 14, 16,
20 57:1,
13, 15, 24
58:4,9
62: 8, 21
63: 2, 24
64: 2 65:5,
19 66: 11
67: 2,10,
12, 18, 21,
23 68: 24
69:1, 6, 12
70: 23, 25

snoot hly
24: 12

sof t bal |
14: 16, 20,

23
sold 62:2

solemly
5:21 41: 2

70: 1

song 18:2
27:18

son's

33:9, 11, 16
36:4,7
42: 16

songs 25:15

46: 6

sort 20:7
43: 23

49: 14
34: 4
55:11

sound
space

speak
56: 7

speakers 4:5

speaki ng
54:18

specific
42: 17

specifically
61:2 62:17
64: 19

48: 1
42: 20

spi ne

spirit
45: 16

57: 24

54: 9,

spoke

spoken
17

Spring 43:21
33: 9

st al ki ng
18:3 27: 24
48: 16

stand 5:9,
10, 11, 12,

stal k

13 6: 3
40: 18
41: 10 52: 7

st andard
55:3,4

42: 3

start 10: 21
27:7 54: 4

started
29: 12

starts

st ands

66: 12

state 30:16
39: 22, 25
45: 2 59: 3

30: 12

st at ement
12: 25

St at enent s
33: 14

St at es
60: 11

statute
59:25 61:1

stay 17:7
step 40:15

stipul ation
20: 3

stood 29:20

stop 34:4
64: 10

st opped
22:11

st at ed

31: 25

23: 11
strike 29:12
stuff 38:23

43: 14
stupid 33:22

34: 7

subject 23:5
39: 24

submtted
26: 7

substanti al
50: 2

substantively
55: 20

success
54: 23

sufficient
38: 2,6

sunmary
55: 25
56:14 57:9
58: 3
61: 14, 16
66: 17

sun 36: 15
super power
40: 6
43: 19, 23
44: 2. 4

suppl yi ng
59: 18

support 21:1
32: 17

www.huseby.com

Huseby Global Litigation

800-333-2082



http://www.huseby.com

PAIGE ANN LOCKE vsMICHAEL BASSLOCKE

Motion to Dissolve linjunction on 04/22/2022

Index: suppose..totally

37:9,13
43: 4,9
44: 24, 25
65: 21

70: 3,7, 17

suppose 17:2
43: 6 60: 25
61: 4,6, 9,
13

supposedl y
32: 4

sur pl us
70: 3, 18

surroundi ng
53: 11

sur roundi ngs
29: 7

sust ai ned
47: 8, 16
48: 11 50: 9
51: 2,11

swear 5:21

41: 2
sweaty 29:2
227
sworn 5:17,
19 6:9

40: 24
41:1, 15

swerved

T

table 40:18

52:7

22: 6

talk 21:16
27: 10
64: 15 65: 3

tal ki ng
10: 20
27:12, 14
35: 22
39: 15

18: 3
63: 10

technically
68: 15
70: 10

Tel e-heal th
21: 10

tel eheal th
42: 2
tenporary
24: 23
8: 20
t endenci es
45: 10
tenus 55:25
term 28:24

ternms 9:21
51: 22

testified
6:9 20:14
21:4 30:8
31: 1,10
32: 3,7, 10,
14 41: 15

tail ed

tal ks
t asked

Ten

44: 12

t esti nony
4:25 5:22
23:16
42: 13
43:18 54:6
62: 16
67: 15

text 12:7
32:8,10

texted 22:15
31:1, 2

texts 32:4,
5,8 34:6
43: 1 48:17

theme 43:22

thing 46:2
56: 21

t hi ngs
24: 11
26: 14, 15
27:15
32:17,19
33:23 37:8
38:1 39: 2,
17 42: 2, 24
65: 23

t hi nki ng
22:1

t hought
32: 14

t hr eat

19: 24

33: 8

t hr eat ened
33:5

t hr eat eni ng
18:4 33:9

threats
47:19

time 7:3
9: 14, 15, 22
11: 4 14:5
16:12, 17
17: 2
19: 16, 19
20: 2 21:6,
9 22:1
23:7 24:19
29: 3, 14, 15
31: 8,9
44: 14 48:7
53: 8, 13,
18, 21
62: 12, 20

timefrane
54:12

times 10:4
11: 14
29:11

today 18:9
30:9 34:11
35:5 42: 4

told 12:7
17:3 55: 20
70: 15

27: 25

total 68:16
69: 19

totally 5:1

tone

www.huseby.com

Huseby Global Litigation

800-333-2082



http://www.huseby.com

PAIGE ANN LOCKE vs MICHAEL BASSLOCKE
Motion to Dissolve linjunction on 04/22/2022 Index: transcribe.Wallace

transcri be
4:8

transcri bed
4: 2

transcription
4:10

transcriptioni
st 4:9

treating
21:5,9
44: 13, 14

treat ment
29:10, 11,
22 52: 23

trial 15:22
38: 24
39:15 53:7
69: 17

true 6:13
11: 18 16:7
19:2 30:7
54:8

truth 5:23,
24 41: 3,4

58:17
t wo- | ane

227

typically
40: 4

turn

U

ultimtely
26: 16

under st and
38:11
48: 18
58:12 59:6
65: 24

under st andi ng
16: 19 21:8
25:4 37.6
38: 14
53:10 55:7

under st ood
38:9 39:4,

7
unique 61:11

unr easonabl y
59:3

USAA 45:7

Vv

VA 6:15, 24
7:7,11, 25
8: 2,15, 18,
21,25 9:3
20: 14 21:5
29:10, 13
30: 13, 14,
17, 24
41: 21, 23,
25 42:7,8
44: 13, 18
53: 3
54:17, 21
55:1,12
56:7
58: 13, 16,

22 59: 11,
17, 18, 22
60: 1, 3, 4,
10, 11, 18,
20 61:1, 3,
4,18 62: 4,
24 63: 3, 8,
18 64: 20,
22
VA' s
55:6

vague

50: 13

48: 6

Vanessa
66: 25 67:8

ver batim
60: 15

verified
54:9, 15

verify 55:12
46: 1
versus 58: 25
Vet 62:7

video 15:18,
24 16:1,3
23: 20, 25

23:2

Viera 4:1
6: 15, 24
8:15, 18,
21,25 9:3
41: 21, 23,
25 42:8

view 22:13

ver si on

vi deos

vi ol ate
26: 18

vi ol at ed
28: 6, 17
33: 7

vi ol at es
31: 21

vi ol ati on
17: 19
25:5,9

vi ol ati ons
27 4

vi ol ence
25: 6

virtually
66: 25

visibility
22: 2

voi d
28: 9

4: 21

W

49: 20

waited 15:5
16: 8, 15, 23
28: 14

waiting 17:6
34:3
34: 3
56: 3
7.7

Wi t

wake
wal k
wal ked

Wl | ace
44: 14

www.huseby.com

Huseby Global Litigation

800-333-2082



http://www.huseby.com

PAIGE ANN LOCKE vs MICHAEL BASSLOCKE
Motion to Dissolve linjunction on 04/22/2022

Index: wanted..Zombie

wanted 36:19
40:5 52: 14
55:5, 24

want i ng
36: 20

war r ant
32: 21
35: 24

website
44: 25 57:7
65: 22

websites
25:18
38: 22
39:1,8,9

37: 4
67:4

week
55:9

weekday
14: 10, 12

weekend
14: 10

weeks 18:5,
13 31: 6,12
69: 11

14: 3

what ever's
49: 18

wher eabout s
17: 10

Wite 35:23
48: 9
25: 25

West

w fe

W | der

wi ndow 24:13

W t nesses
52: 15

Wzard 12:7,
20 13:15
18: 11 26:7
30: 8,9, 16
34: 8,12,
16, 24
39:10, 12,
22

W zard's
35:12

word 42:19
45: 13

words 27:25
32: 24
46: 8, 9, 10

work 29: 25
30: 13,17
59: 17

wor ked
29:18

wor ki ng
29:13 63:8

works 29:21
59: 22

44 2
64: 10

8:4,5

wor | d
worth

witten
13: 14 18:8
57: 4

Y

year 7:.22
16:17, 21
18:12 31:4
34:9

year book
43: 21 44:5

years 6:18
10: 13 14: 4
18: 22
19: 23, 24
45: 24

yelled 23:7

yest er day
18: 15 26:4
32: 3,9
36:25 37:1
43: 2

Zonbi e
27:19, 21
35: 23

www.huseby.com

Huseby Global Litigation

800-333-2082


http://www.huseby.com

	4222022 transcript certificate of service
	Motion to Dissolve Iinjunction 04-22-2022_full-1
	Transcript
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 35
	Page 36
	Page 37
	Page 38
	Page 39
	Page 40
	Page 41
	Page 42
	Page 43
	Page 44
	Page 45
	Page 46
	Page 47
	Page 48
	Page 49
	Page 50
	Page 51
	Page 52
	Page 53
	Page 54
	Page 55
	Page 56
	Page 57
	Page 58
	Page 59
	Page 60
	Page 61
	Page 62
	Page 63
	Page 64
	Page 65
	Page 66
	Page 67
	Page 68
	Page 69
	Page 70
	Page 71
	Page 72

	Word Index
	Index: $1,057.75..affected
	Index: affidavit..ballpark
	Index: bank..circumstances
	Index: claim..correspond
	Index: Cottontail..defined
	Index: definition..entire
	Index: entry..Ferderigos
	Index: figure..hand
	Index: handed..initiated
	Index: initiating..lender
	Index: Lending..manner
	Index: March..necessarily
	Index: night..pandemic
	Index: paper..plight
	Index: PM..quotes
	Index: raise..Respondent
	Index: responding..Smith
	Index: smoothly..support
	Index: suppose..totally
	Index: transcribe..Wallace
	Index: wanted..Zombie



